#—indicates bowl game)

RUSHING
Yards (all 100-plus yard games)

Yds
342
317
309
281

265
259
254
250
246
238
237
232

232

219
217
217

213

211

211

210
207

202

202

202
201

198
197
196
195
195
191

189
188
188
187
185
185
185
185
185
184
184
183
182
182
181

178

(att-td)
(34-1)
(35-1)
(25-2)
(41-3)
(74
(29-2)
(35-3)
(24-1)
(20-4)
(10-3)
(38-2)
(16-2)
(30-3)
(26-3)
(20-2)
(29-1)
(18-3)
(20-3)
(35-3)
(32-2)
(26-0)
(37-2)
(24-2)
(28-2)
(15-2)
(24-6)
?)
(25-2)
(34-2)
(34-2)
21-1)
(26-1)
(28-1)
(26-3)
(25-3)
(28-3)
22-1)
(31-1)
(29-2)
(28-2)
(24-3)
(26-0)
(25-4)
(34-0)
(33-3)
(24-0)
(10-3)

Player

Charlie Davis
Rashaan Salaam
Chris Brown
Phillip Lindsay
Kayo Lam
Rashaan Salaam
Bobby Anderson
James Mayberry
J.J. Flannigan
Carroll Hardy
Marlon Barnes
Kayo Lam
Rashaan Salaam
Phillip Lindsay
Mike Pritchard
Eric Bieniemy
Byron White
Eric Bieniemy
Chris Brown
Byron White
*Bobby Anderson
Charlie Davis
Billy Waddy
Rashaan Salaam
Cortlen Johnson
Chris Brown
Bud Reagan
Charlie Davis
Eric Bieniemy
Rodney Stewart
Bobby Purify
Bobby Purify
Eric Bieniemy
Chris Brown
Terry Kunz
*Bobby Anderson
*Sal Aunese
Cortlen Johnson
Chris Brown
Phillip Lindsay
Rashaan Salaam
Herchell Troutman
John Bayuk
Lamont Warren
Chris Brown
Rodney Stewart
J.J. Flannigan

Opponent
Oklahoma State
at Texas

at Kansas
Arizona
Colorado Mines
lowa State
#Alabama
Oklahoma State
at Kansas State
Kansas State
lowa State
Colorado State
at Kansas
Arizona State
a-Tennessee

at Missouri
Colorado College
Oregon State

at Missouri
Utah State

at Oklahoma State
#Houston

at Wisconsin
Kansas State
#Boston College
Nebraska
Colorado Mines
Air Force

at Kansas
Kansas State

Colorado State (Denver)

Colorado State
Oklahoma

at UCLA

lowa State
Oklahoma
Washington State
at lowa State
San Diego State
at Oregon State
NE Louisiana

at Colorado State
at Arizona

at Oklahoma
Texas (at Irving)
Arizona

Kansas

Date

Nowv. 13, 1971
Oct. 1, 1994
Oct. 12, 2002
Oct. 7, 2017
Oct. 19, 1935
Nov. 19, 1994
Dec. 13, 1969
Oct. 8, 1977
Nov. 18, 1989
Nov. 20, 1954
Nov. 14, 1998
Oct. 27, 1934
Nov. 12, 1994
Oct. 15, 2016
Aug. 26, 1990
Oct. 6, 1990
Nov. 13, 1937
Sept. 24, 1988
Nov. 9, 2002
Oct. 9, 1937
Nov. 9, 1968
Dec. 31, 1971
Sept. 22, 1973
Oct. 22, 1994
Dec. 31, 1999
Nov. 23, 2001
Oct. 20, 1928
Nov. 20, 1971
Oct. 15, 1988
Nov. 20, 2010
Sept. 1, 2001
Sept. 4, 2004
Oct. 27, 1990
Sept. 21, 2002
Now. 1, 1975
Oct. 26, 1968
Sept. 26, 1987
Oct. 23, 1999
Sept. 7, 2002
Oct. 14, 2017
Sept. 3, 1994
Sept. 7, 1996
Oct. 9, 1954
Oct. 16, 1993
Dec. 1, 2001
Nov. 12, 2011
Oct. 21, 1989

Chris Brown

(att-td)
(27-3)
(20-2)
(40-1)
(183)
(29-0)
(20-1)
17-2)
@7-1)
(21-2)
(22-1)
(33-3)
(14-3)
(34-1)
(35-0)
(21-1)
(34-0)
(26-2)
(23-3)
(20-1)
4-1)
(28-2)
(28-0)
(25-2)
(24-4)
@23-1)
(15-2)
(30-3)
(25-4)

(18-2)
(32-1)
(32-3)
(26-1)
19-1)
22-1)
(28-3)
(19-3)
22-1)
(82)
(33-2)
(31-2)
23-1)
(29-0)
(71
(18-1)
(22:2)
(29-1)
13-1)
(15-1)
(36-1)

Player

Rodney Stewart
Charlie Davis
James Mayberry
Eric Bieniemy
Rashaan Salaam
Bobby Purify
*Mark Hatcher
Cortlen Johnson
Billy Waddy
Hugh Charles
Hugh Charles
Bob Stransky
James Mayberry
Tony Reed
Lamont Warren
Zack Jordan
Chris Brown
Chris Brown
Howard Cook
Eric Bieniemy
Rashaan Salaam
Rodney Stewart
Rashaan Salaam
*Bobby Anderson
Bob Stransky
Travon McMillian
Bobby Anderson
Rashaan Salaam
Phillip Lindsay
Chris McLemore
Chuck Weiss
Homer Jenkins
Bill Harris

*Dan Kelly

Eric Bieniemy
*Darian Hagan
Kayo Lam
Cortlen Johnson
Bobby Purify
Bobby Purify
Harry Narcisian
Tony Reed

Eric Bieniemy
Frank Bernardi
Terry Kunz
James Mayberry
Charlie Davis
Billy Waddy
*Mark Hatcher
J.J. Flannigan
Phillip Lindsay
Marcus Houston
Kayo Lam

John Bayuk
Tony Reed

Lee Rouson

Eric Bieniemy
Chris Brown
Rodney Stewart
Eric Bieniemy
Christian Powell
John Bayuk

Billy Waddy
*David Williams
Eric Bieniemy
Phillip Lindsay
J.J. Flannigan
Eric Bieniemy
*Kordell Stewart
Michael Simmons
Rashaan Salaam
Rodney Stewart
Kayo Lam

Bo Matthews
Tony Reed

Opponent

at Kansas

at Louisiana State
Kansas State

at Kansas
Oklahoma State
lowa State

at Oregon

at lowa State

at Air Force

at Kansas State
Nebraska

at Kansas State
San Jose State
Kansas

at lowa State

at Missouri
Kansas State
Baylor

at Kansas

Iowa State

at Missouri

West Virginia (OT)
Nebraska

Tulsa

Utah

New Hampshire
Indiana
Oklahoma
California

at Kansas

at Arizona

Drake

Kansas State

at lowa State
Colorado State
at Kansas State
at Brigham Young
at Nebraska
Kansas State
Nebraska

Utah State
Missouri

at lowa
Colorado State
Wyoming
Stanford
California
Wisconsin
Missouri

Kansas State
Northern Colorado
at Southern Cal
Colorado State
at Nebraska
Drake

Kansas State
Stanford

Texas Tech
Georgia
Oklahoma State
Sacramento State
at lowa State
lowa State

at Nebraska
#Brigham Young
Washington State
at Oklahoma State
Washington
#Notre Dame
Oregon

at Michigan
Kansas State

at Utah

Baylor

at Kansas State

Date

Nov. 6, 2010
Sept. 11, 1971
Nov. 19, 1977
Oct. 20, 1990
Nov. 5, 1994
Nov. 16, 2002
Sept. 13, 1986
Nov. 10, 2001
Oct. 5, 1974
Oct. 13, 2007
Nov. 23, 2007
Oct. 19, 1957
Sept. 23, 1978
Nov. 13, 1976
Nov. 23, 1991
Nov. 11, 1950
Oct., 5, 2002
Oct. 19, 2002
Oct. 4, 1958
Oct. 29, 1988
Oct. 8, 1994
Sept. 18, 2008
Oct. 30, 1993
Sept. 20, 1969
Sept. 28, 1957
Sept. 15, 2018
Oct. 4, 1969
Oct. 15, 1994
Oct. 28, 2017
Nov. 5, 1983
Oct. 11, 1958
Sept. 18, 1954
Sept. 29, 1962
Oct. 15, 1966
Sept. 9, 1989
Nov. 18, 1989
Oct. 20, 1934
Nov. 24, 2000
Nov. 13, 2004
Nov. 23, 2001
Nov. 6, 1948
Oct. 18, 1975
Sept. 17, 1988
Sept. 25, 1954
Sept. 20, 1975
Sept. 10, 1977
Sept. 9, 1972
Sept. 28, 1974
Oct. 12, 1985
Nov. 19, 1988
Sept. 16, 2017
Sept. 9, 2000
Oct. 19, 1935
Nov. 12, 1955
Oct. 2, 1976
Nov. 21, 1981
Sept. 6, 1990
Oct. 26, 2002
Oct. 2, 2010
Nov. 10, 1990
Sept. 8, 2012
Oct. 20, 1956
Oct. 12, 1974
Oct. 25, 1975
Dec. 29, 1988
Nov. 19, 2016
Nov. 11, 1989
Sept. 29, 1990
Jan. 2, 1995
Sept. 12, 1987
Sept. 24, 1994
Oct. 18, 2008
Nov. 9, 1935
Sept. 29, 1973
Nov. 20, 1976



RUSHING Yards continued

Yds
140
140
139
139
138
138
138
137
137
137
137
137
137
137
136
136
136
136
136
135
135
135
135
135
135
135
134
134
134
133
132
132
132
132
132
131

131

131

131

130
130
130
130
129
129
129
128
128
127
127

127

(att-td)
(22:2)
(19-1)
(18-1)
15-1)
(11-1)
(19-2)
(21-2)
(20-1)
(15-1)
(38-4)
a7-1
(20-0)
(32-2)
(13-4)
(20-1)
(31-3)
(33-0)
(26-0)
(30-0)
(18-0)
(31-2)
(23-3)
(25-0)
(26-0)
(24-1)
@1-1)
(81
(16-2)
22-1)
(27-0)
(23-1)
(34-2)
(20-2)
(26-1)
(20-1)

Player

Chris Brown
Phillip Lindsay
Bob Stransky
John Tarver
Byron White
Byron White
Tony Reed

Bob Stransky
0O.C. Oliver

Eric Bieniemy
Lamont Warren
Brian Calhoun
Christian Powell
Michael Adkins II
Merwin Hodel
Jon Keyworth
Tony Reed
James Mayberry
Travon McMillian
Charlie Davis
Charlie Davis
Rashaan Salaam
Cortlen Johnson
Marlon Barnes
Brian Calhoun
*Steven Montez
Dick Schrepferman
*Bill Solomon
Rashaan Salaam
J.J. Flannigan
Bill Smith

Lee Rouson
Hugh Charles
Rodney Stewart
Travon McMillian
Eddie Dove
Terry Kunz

Eric Bieniemy
Phillip Lindsay
Eddie Dove
Rashaan Salaam
Bobby Purify
Bobby Purify
Merwin Hodel
Erich Kissick
Marlon Barnes
John Tarver
Howard Ballage
Howard Cook
William Harris
*Sal Aunese

Opponent
Kansas

Colorado State (Denver)
Kansas

Air Force

Utah

Colorado State
lowa State

lowa State

at Kansas State
at Nebraska
Missouri

at Nebraska

at Arizona
Charleston Southern
Oklahoma
Kansas
Oklahoma
Missouri

Arizona State

at Ohio State
lowa State
#Fresno State
Nebraska (OT)

at Oklahoma
Kansas (OT)

at Oregon
Colorado State
Northwestern

at Nebraska

at Nebraska

at Northern Colorado
Missouri

at Oklahoma State
Washington State
Oregon State
Kansas

California

lowa State

at Stanford

at Arizona
Kansas

at Texas A&M (OT)
at Nebraska

at Colorado State
Missouri

Kansas

Kansas

at Army
Nebraska
Oklahoma

at lowa State

Date

Sept. 22, 2001
Sept. 1, 2017
Oct. 5, 1957
Nov. 20, 1971
Nov. 7, 1936
Oct. 23, 1937
Oct. 23, 1976
Nov. 23, 1957
Nov. 22, 1986
Nov. 3, 1990
Oct. 9, 1993
Nov. 29, 2002
Nov. 10, 2012
Oct. 19, 2013
Sept. 27, 1950
Nov. 7, 1970
Oct. 30, 1976
Oct. 29, 1977
Oct. 6, 2018
Sept. 25, 1971
Oct. 14, 1972
Dec. 25, 1993
Nov. 26, 1999
Oct. 3, 1998
Oct. 11, 2003
Sept. 24, 2016
Nov. 28, 1946
Sept. 30, 1978
Oct. 29, 1994
Nov. 12, 1988
Oct. 13, 1928
Nov. 7, 1981
Oct. 1, 2005
Oct. 1, 2011
Oct. 27, 2018
Oct. 5, 1957
Sept. 13, 1975
Oct. 13, 1990
Oct. 22, 2016
Oct. 11, 1958
Nov. 13, 1993
Oct. 23, 2004
Nov. 26, 2004
Nov. 25, 1950
Nov. 7, 1987
Oct. 18, 1997
Nov. 7, 1970
Oct. 1, 1977
Oct. 25, 1958
Oct. 29, 1966
Oct. 31, 1987

James Mayberry

2 | —

Yds
127
127
127
127
126
126
126
125
125
124
124
124
124
124
124
124
124
123
123
123
122
122
122
121
121
121
121
121
121
121
121
120
120
120
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
119
118
118
118
118
118
118
118
117
117
117
116
116
116
116
116
116
116
115
115
115
115
115
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
114
113
113
113
113
113

(att-td)
(23-0)
(22-3)
(25-1)
(32-2)
(21-0)
(24-1)
(18-0)
(17-1)
(30-2)
(31-1)
(12-1)
(16-2)
(7-D
(15-0)
(18-2)
(28-4)
(15-0)
(26-3)
(17-1)
(36-0)
(17-1)
(18-1)
(20-0)
(14-3)
(23-2)
(13-1)
(29-2)
(17-0)
(21-2)
(20-1)
(20-2)
(15-0)
(25-0)
(19-0)
(21-2)
(82)
(15-2)
(16-1)
(12-1)
(14-1)
(19-0)
(17-0)
(19-1)
(25-3)
(24-0)
(22-1)
(17-2)
(26-1)
(21-0)
(20-2)
(11-0)
(83)
(13-0)
(20-1)
(25-1)
(10-2)
(13-0)
(13-1)
(23-1)
(14-1)

Player

Eric Bieniemy
*Kordell Stewart
Chris Brown
Rodney Stewart
Ward Walsh
Terry Kunz

Mell Holliday
Marcus Reliford
Rodney Stewart
Merwin Hodel
Carroll Hardy
John Bayuk
Emerson Wilson
Ted Woods

Jon Keyworth
James Mayberry
Erich Kissick
Bobby Anderson
Hugh Charles
Rodney Stewart
Ralph Curtis
Erich Kissick
Brian Calhoun
Ralph Curtis
John Bayuk
Bobby Anderson
Lee Rouson
Cortlen Johnson
Chris Brown
Hugh Charles
Christian Powell
Bob Stransky
Derek Singleton
Lee Rouson
Byron White
Tom Nigbur
Charlie Davis
Terry Kunz
*Mark Hatcher
Eric Bieniemy
Bobby Purify
Hugh Charles
Michael Adkins II
Phillip Lindsay
Jon Keyworth
Eric Bieniemy
*Darian Hagan
Lamont Warren
Brian Calhoun
Rodney Stewart
Christian Powell
Byron White
*Bobby Anderson
*Ken Johnson
Don Hagin

Ron Johnson
Dave Rife
William Harris
*Paul Arendt
*Darian Hagan
Eric Bieniemy
*Dan Kelly

Bo Matthews
Tony Reed

Eric Bieniemy
Lamont Warren
*David Williams
*Mark Hatcher
Eric Bieniemy
Marcus Reliford
Lamont Warren
Lamont Warren
Chris Brown
Phillip Lindsay
Frank Bernardi
Bill Harris
William Harris
Charlie Davis
Charlie Davis

Opponent

at Illinois
Kansas State
lowa State
Wyoming

at Indiana
Kansas

lowa State
Kansas State
Baylor

at Kansas State
San Jose State
Drake
Kansas State
Air Force

at Air Force
Northwestern
at lowa State
at Oklahoma
Miami-Ohio
lowa State

at Arizona
Kansas

Oklahoma (at Houston)

Missouri
#Clemson
at lowa State
at Oregon

Colorado State (Denver)
Colorado State (Denver)

at Texas Tech
at Oregon
Nebraska

at Oklahoma State
at Kansas State
at Denver
Kansas

at Minnesota
Oklahoma State
Kansas State
Stanford

at Missouri
Texas Tech
Massachusetts
at Arizona
Nebraska
Fresno State
Kansas

at Kansas State
at Florida State
Texas A&M
Arizona State
Colorado Mines
lowa State
Cincinnati
Nebraska
lowa State
Nebraska
Oklahoma State
at Air Force
Texas

Missouri
Nebraska

at Kansas State
at Miami, Fla.
Kansas State
Kansas
California
Oregon
Oklahoma

at Missouri
lowa

at Stanford

at Kansas State
at Arizona
Kansas State
at Texas Tech
Fresno State

at lowa State
Kansas State

Date

Sept. 15, 1990
Oct. 22, 1994
Nov. 16, 2002
Sept. 19, 2009
Sept. 19, 1970
Nov. 9, 1974
Nov. 11, 2006
Nov. 19, 1988
Oct. 16, 2010
Oct. 20, 1951
Sept. 20, 1952
Sept. 18, 1954
Nov. 20, 1954
Dec. 2, 1961
Nov. 21, 1970
Sept. 30, 1978
Oct. 31, 1987
Oct. 18, 1969
Sept. 22, 2007
Nov. 13, 2010
Oct. 11, 1952
Oct. 15, 1987
Dec. 7, 2002
Oct. 13, 1951
Jan. 1, 1957
Oct. 11, 1969
Sept. 15, 1984
Sept. 2, 2000
Sept. 1, 2001
Oct. 27, 2007
Oct. 27, 2012
Oct. 27, 1956
Nowv. 8, 1980
Nov. 17, 1984
Nov. 25, 1937
Nov. 2, 1968
Sept. 23, 1972
Nov. 8, 1975
Nov. 23, 1985
Sept. 19, 1987
Nov. 9, 2002
Oct. 14, 2006
Sept. 12, 2015
Nov. 12, 2016
Oct. 31, 1970
Sept. 10, 1988
Oct. 21, 1989
Oct. 26, 1991
Sept. 20, 2003
Nov. 7, 2009
Sept. 13, 2014
Oct. 30, 1937
Oct. 7, 1967
Sept. 16, 1972
Oct. 9, 1948
Nov. 3, 1951
Oct. 22, 1960
Oct. 9, 1965
Nov. 21, 1970
Sept. 4, 1989
Oct. 7, 1989
Oct. 22, 1966
Oct. 7, 1972
Oct. 10, 1975
Nov. 17, 1990
Nov. 13, 1993
Sept. 13, 1975
Sept. 14, 1985
Oct. 22, 1988
Nov. 5, 1988
Sept. 26, 1992
Sept. 18, 1993
Oct. 6, 2001
Nov. 8, 2014
Nov. 20, 1954
Nov. 17, 1962
Sept. 25, 1965
Oct. 9, 1971
Nov. 24, 1973



RUSHING Yards continued

Yds
113
113
113
113
113
112
112
112
112
112
111

111

111

111

110
110
110
110
110
110
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
108
107
107
107
107
107
107
107
107

107
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
106
105
105
105
105
105
105
104
104
104
Yds
103

(att-td)
@1-1)
(19-0)
(13-0)
( 8-0)
17-2)
(14-0)
22-1)
(28-1)
(30-2)
(15-3)
(15-2)
(19-0)
(27-0)
(18-3)
(21-0)
21-1)
(10-0)
(23-1)
(24-1)
(21-0)
16-1)
(18-0)
(20-0)
(20-0)
(21-0)
(17-0)
(21-0)
22-1)
(21-0)
(19-0)
(11-0)
(20-2)
(23-0)
(20-0)
(19-0)
(14-0)
(13-0)
(30-2)
(14-0)
(13-2)
(24-0)
(17-2)
(20-1)
(14-0)
(19-1)
(24-2)
(23-8)
(15-0)
(11-2)
(15-2)
(24-0)
(18-0)
(22-0)
(22-:0)
1-1)
(21-0)

(17-1)
(15-3)
(16-2)
(17-1)
(14-0)
(20-0)
(9-0)
(30-1)
(15-3)
(19-1)
(22-2)
(15-0)
(21-0)
(17-2)
(21-1)
(41
(82)
(12-1)
(14-3)
(23-0)
(att-td)
(21-0)

Player

James Mayberry
Lance Olander
*Kordell Stewart
Cortlen Johnson
Phillip Lindsay
Merwin Hodel
Emerson Wilson
Herchell Troutman
Merwin Hodel
Bobby Purify
Merwin Hodel
*Jim Bratten
James Mayberry
Lendon Henry
Merwin Hodel
Merwin Hodel
Lamont Warren
Lamont Warren
Hugh Charles
Rodney Stewart
Ralph Curtis
John Bayuk
Jack Becker
Eddie Dove
William Harris
Charlie Davis
Charlie Davis
*Ken Johnson
Derek Singleton
Lee Rouson
James Hill
Rashaan Salaam
Bobby Purify
Hugh Charles
Hugh Charles
Brian Lockridge
Michael Adkins
Merwin Hodel
Homer Jenkins
John Bayuk

Bill Harris
*Bobby Anderson
James Mayberry
Herchell Troutman
Herchell Troutman
Rodney Stewart
*Sefo Liufau
*Steven Montez
Carroll Hardy
*Bobby Anderson
*Jim Bratten
Tony Reed

Tony Reed
Cortlen Johnson
*Darian Hagan
Rodney Stewart

Michael Adkins
*Joe Duenas
John Tarver
James Mayberry
Lance Olander
Charles Davis
Lee Rouson
Eric Bieniemy
*Darian Hagan
*Darian Hagan
Rodney Stewart
Chuck Weiss
Hugh Charles
*Bernard Jackson
Rodney Stewart
Tony Jones
Christian Powell
*Frank Bernardi
Cortlen Johnson
Ron Brown
Player

Merwin Hodel

Opponent

at Nebraska

at Kansas State

at lowa State

Kansas

Nicholls State

at Oregon

at Nebraska

Kansas State

at Kansas

North Texas

Arizona

#Alabama

lowa State

at lowa State

lowa State

at New Mexico

Missouri

Texas

Oklahoma

Nebraska

Nebraska

at lowa State

Utah

Colorado State

at Oklahoma State

Wyoming

at Kansas

at Air Force

Kansas

at Missouri

#Syracuse

at Stanford

at Oklahoma State

Arizona State

at Baylor

Hawai’i

Washington

Utah

at Arizona

Nebraska

Air Force

#Miami, Fla.

at Oklahoma

Kansas

at lowa State

Kansas

Washington State

at UCLA

at Nebraska

at Kansas State

at Oklahoma

at Kansas

at Texas Tech

at Texas Tech

at Oklahoma

at Florida State
(Jacksonville)

UCLA (2 OT)

Wyoming

Missouri

Kansas

Oklahoma State

lowa State

Oregon State

at Missouri

Missouri

#Notre Dame

Hawai'’i

Air Force

New Mexico State

Kansas State

at West Virginia

at Washington State

Massachusetts

lowa State

San Jose State

Colorado State

Opponent

at Nebraska

Date

Oct. 22, 1977
Nov. 22, 1980
Nov. 20, 1993
Sept. 22, 2001
Sept. 26, 2015
Oct. 15, 1949
Nov. 14, 1953
Nov. 16, 1996
Oct. 7, 1950
Sept. 18, 2004
Oct. 21, 1950
Dec. 13, 1969
Nov. 5, 1977
Oct. 21, 1995
Oct. 8, 1949
Nov. 12, 1949
Oct. 12, 1991
Sept. 4, 1993
Sept. 29, 2007
Nov. 27, 2009
Oct. 25, 1952
Oct. 16, 1954
Nov. 5, 1955
Nov. 22, 1958
Oct. 8, 1966
Sept. 18, 1971
Nov. 10, 1973
Nov. 18, 1972
Nov. 15, 1980
Oct. 6, 1984
Jan. 1, 1993
Sept. 18, 1993
Oct. 27, 2001
Sept. 16, 2006
Oct. 6, 2007
Sept. 18, 2010
Nov. 1, 2014
Oct. 29, 1949
Oct. 9, 1954
Oct. 27, 1956
Nov. 24, 1962
Dec. 23, 1967
Nov. 12, 1977
Oct. 7, 1995
Nov. 8, 1997
Oct. 17, 2009
Nov. 19, 2016
Sept. 30, 2017
Nov. 17, 1951
Nov. 18, 1967
Oct. 18, 1969
Nov. 15, 1975
Sept. 11, 1976
Oct. 16, 1999
Oct. 28, 1989

Sept. 27, 2008
Oct. 25, 2014
Sept. 18, 1971
Oct. 16, 1971
Oct. 7, 1978
Nov. 10, 1979
Nov. 1, 1980
Sept. 24, 1983
Nov. 5, 1988
Oct. 7, 1989
Jan. 1, 1990
Sept. 18,2010
Nov. 29, 1958
Sept. 10, 2005
Nov. 4, 2006
Oct. 1, 2009
Sept. 22, 2012
Sept. 12, 2015
Oct. 31, 1953
Sept. 11, 1999
Sept. 7, 1985
Date

Nov. 17, 1951

103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
103
102
102
102
102
102
102
102
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
101
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100
100

(*—denotes quarterback; a—at Anaheim.)

(12-0)
a7-1)
(19-3)
(26-2)
(71D
(14-1)
(25-1)
(20-0)
(25-0)
(10-1)
(10-1)
(15-1)
(14-1)
(15-2)
@1-1)
(25-0)
11-1)
@1-1)
( 8-0)
(15-0)
(15-0)
(25-1)
(14-0)
(21-0)
as-1)
(15-2)
(6-2)
a7-1)
(23-1)
(21
(15-0)
(13-0)
(13-1)
(17-2)
(81
(13-1)
(25-1)
(18-1)
(19-1)

Merwin Hodel

Carroll Hardy
Carroll Hardy
Bill Harris

James Mayberry
J.J. Flannigan
*Darian Hagan
J.J. Flannigan
*Darian Hagan
Chris Brown
Donovan Lee
Travon McMillian
*Dan Kelly

Jon Keyworth
Charlie Davis
Richard Johnson
Marlon Barnes
Cortlen Johnson
Travon McMillian
Larry Portis
Ward Walsh
Jeff Hornberger

Anthony Weatherspoon

*Darian Hagan
Herchell Troutman
Lendon Henry
Hugh Charles
Carroll Hardy

Bob Stransky

Ron Rieger

Cliff Branch

Lance Olander
Chris McLemore
Ron Brown

Eric Bieniemy
Marlon Barnes
Herchell Troutman
Dwayne Cherrington
Marcus Houston
Patrick Carr

at Utah

lowa State
Kansas State
lowa State
lowa State
Colorado State
at Oklahoma
Stanford

at Oklahoma
Nicholls State

Nov. 1, 1952
Oct. 31, 1953
Oct. 5, 1963
Nov. 18, 1978
Oct. 29, 1988
Sept. 9, 1989
Oct. 28, 1989
Sept. 6, 1990
Nov. 2, 2002
Sept. 26, 2015

Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 31, 2018

at Kansas State
Oklahoma
Cincinnati
Kansas

at Nebraska
Missouri

UCLA

Kansas State

at Air Force
Kansas

Oregon
Missouri
Missouri
Oklahoma State
Colorado State
Colorado State
at Arizona
Tulsa

at Kansas
Indiana
Colorado State
at Arizona
Illinois

at lowa State
#Oregon
Colorado State (Denver)
Colorado State (Denver)
at UCLA

Nov. 18, 1967
Oct. 17, 1970
Sept. 16, 1972
Nov. 13, 1982
Nov. 27, 1998
Nov. 3, 2001
Sept. 28, 2018
Oct. 5, 1963
Nov. 21, 1970
Oct. 7, 1978
Sept. 14, 1985
Oct. 12, 1991
Nov. 11, 1995
Oct. 12, 1996
Sept. 3, 2005
Sept. 25, 1954
Nov. 24, 1956
Sept. 20, 1969
Nov. 6, 1971
Sept. 27, 1980
Sept. 17, 1983
Sept. 28, 1985
Sept. 16, 1989
Oct. 21, 1995
Jan. 1, 1996
Sept. 5, 1998
Sept. 2, 2000
Oct. 31, 2015

By Player (378) )—Bieniemy 22, R. Stewart 16, C.Brown 14, Salaam 14, Charlie
Davis 13, Anderson 11, Lindsay 11, Mayberry 11, Charles 10, Hodel 10, C.Johnson
10, Purify 10, Hagan 9, Reed 9, Warren 9, Bayuk 7, Flannigan 7, White 7, Hardy 6,
Rouson 6, Stransky 6, Troutman 6, Barnes 5, Kunz 5, Lam 5, McMillian 5, Powell
5, Adkins Il 4, Calhoun 4, B.Harris 4, W.Harris 4, Hatcher 4, Keyworth 4, Waddy 4,
Bernardi 3, Charles 3, Curtis 3, Dove 3, Kelly 3, Kissick 3, Olander 3, K.Stewart 3,
Tarver 3, Aunese 2, Bratten 2, R.Brown 2, Cook 2, Henry 2, Houston 2, Jenkins 2,
K.Johnson 2, Matthews 2, McLemore 2, Montez 2, Reliford 2, Singleton 2, Walsh
2, Weiss 2, Williams 2, Wilson 2, Arendt 1, Ballage 1, Becker 1, Branch 1, Carr 1,
Cherrington 1, Charles Davis 1, Duenas 1, Hagin 1, Hill 1,Holliday I, Hornberger
1, Jackson 1, Ri. Johnson 1, Ro.Johnson 1, Jones 1, Jordan 1, Lee 1, Liufau 1,
Lockridge 1, Narcisian 1, Nigbur 1, Oliver 1, Portis 1, Pritchard 1, Rieger 1,Rife I,
Schrepferman 1, Simmons 1, Smith 1, Solomon 1, Weatherspoon 1, Woods 1.
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Top Quarterback Rushing Games

Yds (att-td)
207 (26-0)
185 (28-3)
185 (22-1)
173 (17-2)
163 (24-4)
156 (29-3)
156 (28-3)
151 (25-3)
144 (8-2)
143 (7-1)
135 (21-1)
134 (16-2)
127 (19-3)
127 (22-3)

Player

Bobby Anderson
Bobby Anderson
Sal Aunese
Mark Hatcher
Bobby Anderson
Dan Kelly
Darian Hagan
Mark Hatcher
David Williams
Kordell Stewart
Steven Montez
Bill Solomon

Sal Aunese
Kordell Stewart

Opponent

at Oklahoma State
Oklahoma
Washington State
at Oregon

Tulsa

at lowa State

at Kansas State
Missouri

at Nebraska
#Notre Dame

at Oregon
Northwestern

at lowa State
Kansas State

(41 games total with a quarterback rushing for 100-plus yards)
Top Rushing Games Without Being Tackled For A Loss

Yds (att-td)
259 (29-2)
250 (24-1)
238 (10-3)
232 (162)
226 ( 7-4)
219 (26-3)
213 (18-3)
201 (15-2)
198 (24-6)
195 (34-2)
191 (21-1)

Attempts
No. (yds-td)
41 (281-3)
40 (174-1)
38 (137-4)
38 (237-2)
37 (202-2)
36 ( 75-0)
36 (140-1)
36 (123-0)
35 (210-2)
35 (156-0)
35 (254-3)
35 (168-0)
35 (317-1)
35 (211-3)

Player

Rashaan Salaam
James Mayberry
Carroll Hardy
Kayo Lam

Kayo Lam
Phillip Lindsay
Byron White
Cortlen Johnson
Chris Brown
Eric Bieniemy
Bobby Purify

Player

Phillip Lindsay
James Mayberry
Eric Bieniemy
Marlon Barnes
Charlie Davis
Byron White
Tony Reed
Rodney Stewart
Byron White

Bill Harris
Bobby Anderson
Tony Reed
Rashaan Salaam
Chris Brown

Opponent

lowa State
Oklahoma State
Kansas State
Colorado State
Colorado Mines
Arizona State
Colorado College
#Boston College
Nebraska

at Kansas
Colorado State (Denver)

Opponent
Arizona
Kansas State
at Nebraska
lowa State
#Houston
Brigham Young
at Kansas State
lowa State
Utah State
Kansas State
#Alabama
Kansas

at Texas

at Missouri

Average Per Carry (minimum 5 attempts)
Avg. (att-yd-td) Player

3229 (7-226-4)
30.40 (5-152-2)
23.80 (10-238-3)
2042 (7-143-1)
18.71 (7-131-2)
18.00 (8-144-2)
18.00 (5- 90-1)
17.80 (10-178-3)
17.80 (5- 89-1)

17.71 (7-124-1) Emerson Wilson
Touchdowns

TD (att-yds) Player

6  (24-198)  Chris Brown

4 (NA)  Earl Loser

4 (NA)  Max Chamberlain
4 (NA) Bill Smith

4 (7-226) Kayo Lam

4 (8117)  Byron White

4 (5 34) Harry Narcisian

4 (25-183) John Bayuk

4 (24-163) Bobby Anderson
4 (28-124)  James Mayberry
4 (20-246)  J.J. Flannigan

4  (38-137)  Eric Bieniemy

4  (26- 85) Rashaan Salaam
4 (25-161)  Rashaan Salaam
4 (13-137) Michael Adkins II

Kayo Lam
Frank Bernardi
Carroll Hardy
Kordell Stewart
Eddie Dove
David Williams
Bill Harris

J.J. Flannigan
Frank Bernardi

Opponent
Colorado Mines
Colorado State
Kansas State
#Notre Dame
Kansas

at Nebraska
lowa State
Kansas

Drake

Kansas State

Opponent
Nebraska
Brigham Young
Denver
Colorado Mines
Colorado Mines
Colorado Mines
Kansas State

at Arizona
Tulsa
Northwestern
at Kansas State
at Nebraska
Wisconsin
Oklahoma
Charleston Southern

Date

Nov. 9, 1968
Oct. 26, 1968
Sept. 26, 1987
Sept. 13, 1986
Sept. 20, 1969
Oct. 15, 1966
Nov. 18, 1989
Oct. 12, 1985
Oct. 25, 1975
Jan. 2, 1995
Sept. 24, 2016
Sept. 30, 1978
Oct. 31, 1987
Oct. 22, 1994

Date

Nov. 19, 1994
Oct. 8, 1977
Nov. 20, 1954
Oct. 27, 1934
Oct. 19, 1935
Oct. 15, 2016
Nov. 13, 1937
Dec. 31, 1999
Nov. 23, 2001
Oct. 15, 1988
Sept. 1, 2001

Date

Oct. 7, 2017
Nov. 19, 1977
Nov. 2, 1990
Nov. 14, 1998
Dec. 31, 1971
Oct. 16, 1937
Nov. 20, 1976
Nov. 13, 2010
Oct. 9, 1937
Sept. 29, 1962
Dec. 13, 1969
Nov. 13, 1976
Oct. 1, 1994
Nov. 9, 2002

Date

Oct. 19, 1935
Sept. 25, 1954
Nov. 20, 1954
Jan. 2, 1995
Oct. 5, 1957
Oct. 25, 1975
Oct. 19, 1963
Oct. 21, 1989
Sept. 18, 1954
Nov. 20, 1954

Date

Nov. 23, 2001
Oct. 7, 1923
Nov. 26, 1925
Oct. 20, 1928
Oct. 19, 1935
Oct. 30, 1937
Oct. 23, 1948
Oct. 9, 1954
Sept. 20, 1969
Sept. 30, 1978
Nov. 18, 1989
Nov. 3, 1990
Sept. 17, 1994
Oct. 15, 1994
Oct. 19, 2013

Consecutive 100-Yard Rushing Games

9 Rashaan Salaam, 1994
8  Eric Bieniemy, 1990

8 Chris Brown, 2002

5 Byron White, 1937

5 James Mayberry, 1977

4  Eric Bieniemy, 1988
4 Hugh Charles, 2007

PASSING

Yards (all 250-plus yard games)

Yds (a-c-i, td)
474 (49-28-0, 3)
465 (32-25-0, 2)
457 (33-19-1, 3)
455 (67-46-1, 7)
426 (27-19-1, 4)
419 (54-38-1, 2)
418 (50-33-5, 2)
409 (36-21-1, 4)
402 (31-21-0, 3)
402 (34-21-0, 4)
401 (47-27-1,5)
400 (46-33-0, 3)
398 (36-28-0, 3)
389 (40-25-1, 1)
382 (31-22-1,4)
376 (49-27-2, 2)
371 (45-25-0, 3)
371 (33-26-0, 3)
364 (42-31-0, 2)
364 (36-23-1, 3)
362 (35-19-2, 3)
361 (51-24-2, 1)
357 (41-29-1, 4)
356 (64-30-3, 4)
351 (50-33-0, 3)
349 (32-21-2,1)
348 (34-24-0, 5)
347 (26-20-0, 3)
346 (50-31-2, 2)
346 (29-16-1, 2)
346 (42-25-0, 2)
345 (23-14-0, 3)
345 (42-29-1, 2)
345 (41-27-0, 0)
345 (41-23-1, 1)
344 (47-25-1, 3)
343 (42-27-1, 3)
341 (36-23-2, 3)
339 (43-28-0, 2)
338 (25-22-1,4)
336 (32-21-0, 1)
335 (45-24-2, 0)
333 (33-24-0, 2)
333 (32-23-2, 3)
328 (30-18-2, 3)
328 (33-24-0, 2)
322 (39-24-2, 3)
322 (44-29-2, 3)
319 (39-24-0, 2)
318 (42-26-1, 3)
318 (33-23-0, 1)
317 (41-21-0, 3)
317 (31-20-1, 1)
314 (42-24-2, 2)

(Michigan, Texas, Missouri, Oklahoma, Kansas State,

Nebraska, Oklahoma State, Kansas, lowa State)

(Washington, Missouri, lowa State, Kansas,

Oklahoma, Nebraska, Oklahoma State, Kansas State)

Oklahoma, Missouri, lowa State)

College, Denver)

Kansas State)

Player

Tyler Hansen
Mike Moschetti
Koy Detmer
Sefo Liufau
Koy Detmer
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Kordell Stewart
Koy Detmer
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Connor Wood
Joel Klatt

Sefo Liufau
Mike Moschetti
Steven Montez
Koy Detmer
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Sefo Liufau
John Hessler
Randy Essington
Steven Montez
Cody Hawkins
Steven Montez
Craig Keenan
John Hessler
Steven Montez
Craig Ochs
Erik Greenberg
Joel Klatt
Randy Essington
Jordan Webb
Sefo Liufau
Steven Montez
Steve Vogel
Steven Montez
Connor Wood
Sefo Liufau
Steven Montez
Craig Ochs
Kordell Stewart
Joel Klatt
Steven Montez
Kordell Stewart
Steven Montez
Cody Hawkins
Cody Hawkins
Steven Montez
Sefo Liufau
Sefo Liufau
Mike Moschetti
Sefo Liufau
John Hessler

Opponent
California (OT)

San Jose State

at Missouri

at California (2 OT)
NE Louisiana
Kansas (OT)
Oklahoma
Colorado State
Oklahoma State
Colorado State (Denver)
lowa State
Colorado State (Denver)
Texas A&M
Arizona State
Oklahoma
Southern California
#Washington
North Texas

at Colorado State
California
Nebraska
Nebraska

Northern Colorado
at Toledo

at Nebraska
Kansas

at Oklahoma
California

Fresno State

at Baylor

at Texas A&M (OT)
Texas Tech

at Washington State
Washington State
at Arizona State
Michigan State

at Arizona

Central Arkansas
Arizona

(UCLA, Kansas State, Kansas, Baylor, Texas Tech,
(Colorado State, Colorado Mines, Utah, Colorado
(Nebraska, Missouri, lowa State, Oklahoma,

(Kansas, Oklahoma, lowa State, Missouri)
(Miami-Ohio, Oklahoma, Baylor, Kansas State)

Date

Sept. 10, 2011
Sept. 11, 1999
Nov. 2, 1996
Sept. 27, 2014
Sept. 16, 1995
Oct. 11, 2003
Oct. 17, 1992
Sept. 5, 1992
Oct. 12, 1996
Aug. 30, 2003
Nov. 9, 1996
Sept. 1, 2013
Oct. 8, 2005
Oct. 10, 2015
Oct. 30, 1999
Now. 11, 2017
Dec. 30, 1996
Sept. 18, 2004
Sept. 7, 1996
Nov. 16, 2013
Nov. 28, 1997
Oct. 9, 1982
Sept. 16, 2017
Sept. 11, 2009
Sept. 8, 2018
Nov. 3, 1984
Sept. 30, 1995
Oct. 28, 2017
Aug. 26, 2001
Oct. 4, 2003
Oct. 23, 2004
Sept. 12, 1981
Sept. 22, 2012
Nov. 19, 2016
Nov. 4, 2017
Sept. 8, 1984
Nov. 2, 2018
Sept. 7, 2013
Oct. 17, 2015

Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018

Oklahoma State
at Missouri
#Texas-El Paso
at Oregon

at Oklahoma State
Arizona State
#Alabama

at Kansas
Oregon State

at Massachusetts
Colorado State
Nebraska (OT)
Utah

at Kansas State

Oct. 28, 2000
Oct. 8, 1992
Dec. 29, 2004
Sept. 24, 2016
Nov. 6, 1993
Oct. 6, 2018
Dec. 30, 2007
Nov. 6, 2010
Oct. 27, 2018
Sept. 6, 2014
Sept. 2, 2016
Nov. 26 1999
Nov. 29, 2014
Nov. 18, 1995
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PASSING Yards continued

Yds (a-c-i, td)
314 (52-36-1, 2)
312 (57-37-2, 0)
311 (46-22-1, 1)
308 (45-22-2, 1)
308 (49-32-1, 2)
307 (34-25-1,1)
306 (53-34-2, 1)
306 (51-30-4, 1)
304 (34-22-0, 0)
301 (31-22-0, 5)
299 (40-24-1,1)
299 (31-19-0, 1)
294 (32-21-1, 2)
293 (26-17-1, 2)
293 (27-19-0, 3)
292 (52-27-3, 2)
291 (45-30-3, 2)
290 (45-29-1,1)
289 (20-13-0, 3)
288 (27-21-1,2)
287 (39-23-1, 1)
287 (44-27-2, 2)
287 (45-29-2, 2)
285 (35-22-2, 1)
284 (42-25-2,0)
283 (33-22-1, 0)
282 (40-18-2, 1)
279 (30-20-2, 3)
278 (17-12-0, 1)
278 (46-31-2, 3)
277 (30-13-1, 0)
276 (28-14-1, 2)
276 (43-21-2, 2)
275 (30-19-2, 2)
274 (28-15-2, 1)
274 (43-22-0, 2)
272 (34-17-0, 1)
271 (35-22-1, 2)
271 (32-21-1, 1)
270 (44-23-0, 1)
269 (44-26-2, 3)
269 (44-21-3, 3)
267 (24-17-0, 3)
266 (24-16-0, 3)
265 (31-23-0, 0)
264 (36-22-1, 1)
262 (40-23-0, 2)
261 (38-28-1, 3)
259 (41-20-2, 1)
258 (38-18-1, 1)
257 (32-21-0, 3)
257 (22-17-1, 2)
255 (26-18-0, 1)
254 (33-20-0, 3)
254 (41-25-2, 1)
253 (32-15-1, 3)
253 (31-23-0, 1)
252 (40-22-0, 1)
252 (33-24-2,1)
251 (21-11-0, 2)
251 (17-16-0, 3)
251 (32-19-0, 3)
250 (37-17-0, 2)

Player

Sefo Liufau
Sefo Liufau
Steve Vogel
John Hessler
Sefo Liufau
Craig Ochs
Cody Hawkins
Nick Hirschman
Kordell Stewart
John Hessler
John Hessler
Steven Montez
Kordell Stewart
Cody Hawkins
Steven Montez
Cody Hawkins
Mike Moschetti
Joel Klatt
Robert Hodge
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Cody Hawkins
Sefo Liufau
Tyler Hansen
Joel Klatt

Joel Klatt

Steve Vogel
Kordell Stewart
Jeff Knapple
Sefo Liufau
Kordell Stewart
Ken Johnson
John Hessler
Cody Hawkins
Derek Marshall
Cody Hawkins
Joel Klatt
Randy Essington
Tyler Hansen
Sefo Liufau
Joel Klatt

Tyler Hansen
Koy Detmer
Cody Hawkins
Sefo Liufau
Tyler Hansen
Cody Hawkins
Cody Hawkins
Mike Moschetti
Tyler Hansen
Mike Moschetti
Bobby Pesavento
Koy Detmer
Koy Detmer
Craig Ochs
John Hessler
Joel Klatt
Kordell Stewart
Sefo Liufau

Jim Bratten
Kordell Stewart
Steven Montez
Tyler Hansen

Opponent
Washington

at UCLA

UCLA

at Oklahoma State
Oregon State
lowa State
Florida State
Utah

at Kansas

at Oklahoma State
at lowa State
Texas State

at Michigan

at Baylor

Oregon State

at West Virginia
Colorado State (Denver)
at Kansas State
Kansas State

at lowa State
Michigan

Kansas

Hawai'i

at Arizona State
at lowa State
Colorado State

at Oregon

lowa State

Kent State
Arizona State

at Stanford
Kansas State
Nebraska
Miami-Ohio
Oklahoma State
Texas Tech

at Kansas State
Brigham Young
Texas A&M

Utah

Nebraska
Nebraska

at Wisconsin
lowa State
Arizona State

at Utah

at lowa State
Eastern Washington
Missouri (OT)

at lowa State
Colorado State (Denver)
Missouri
Colorado State
Washington State
at Nebraska
Kansas

Missouri

Miami, Fla.

at Arizona

Kansas State

at Baylor

Arizona

Southern California

Date

Nov. 1, 2014
Oct. 31, 2015
Sept. 29, 1984
Oct. 11, 1997
Oct. 4, 2014
Nov. 11, 2000
Sept. 15, 2007
Nov. 23, 2012
Nov. 14, 1992
Nov. 4, 1995
Nov. 8, 1997
Sept. 9, 2017
Sept. 24, 1994
Oct. 6, 2007
Oct. 1, 2016
Oct. 1, 2009
Sept. 4, 1999
Oct. 18, 2003
Oct. 5, 2002
Nov. 15, 2003
Sept. 14, 1996
Oct. 20, 2007
Sept. 20, 2014
Oct. 29, 2011
Nov. 12, 2005
Sept. 3, 2005
Sept. 15, 1984
Nov. 21, 1992
Sept. 17, 1977
Sept. 13, 2014
Sept. 18, 1993
Oct. 2, 1971
Oct. 28, 1995
Sept. 22, 2007
Oct. 29, 1983
Oct. 23, 2010
Oct. 29, 2005
Sept. 26, 1981
Nov. 7, 2009
Nov. 26, 2016
Nov. 28, 2003
Nov. 27, 2009
Sept. 2, 1995
Nov. 13, 2010
Oct. 15, 2016
Nov. 25, 2011
Nov. 10, 2007
Sept. 6, 2008
Oct. 9, 1999
Nov. 14, 2009
Sept. 5, 1998
Nov. 3, 2001
Sept. 9, 1995
Aug. 31, 1996
Nov. 24, 2000
Oct. 7, 1995
Nov. 5, 2005
Sept. 25, 1993
Nowv. 8, 2014
Nov. 22, 1969
Sept. 12, 1992
Oct. 7, 2017
Nov. 4, 2011

200-Yard Games By Player (201)— Liufau 27, Hawkins 21, Stewart 19, Klatt
16, Detmer 14, Hansen 14, Montez 14, Moschetti 14, Hessler 11, Ochs 8, Vogel 7,

Pesavento 4, Essington 3, Hagan 3, Wood 3, Anderson 2, Hodge 2, Johnson 2, Jordan

2, Knapple 2, Webb 2, Weidner 2, Apsay 1, Bratten 1, Greenberg 1, Hirschman 1,
Jackson 1, Keenan 1, Kingdom 1, Marshall 1, Quinlan 1.
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Attempts Touchdowns

Att (com-int)  Player Opponent Date TD (a-c-i) Player Opponent Date

67  (46-1) Sefo Liufau at California (2 OT) Sept. 27, 2014 7 (67-46-1) Sefo Liufau at California (2 OT) Sept. 27, 2014

64  (30-3) Cody Hawkins at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009 5 (34-24-0) John Hessler at Oklahoma Sept. 30, 1995

57  (37-2) Sefo Liufau at UCLA Oct. 31, 2015 5 (31-22-0) John Hessler at Oklahoma State Nov. 4, 1995

54  (38-1) Joel Klatt Kansas (OT) Oct. 11, 2003 5 (47-27-1) Koy Detmer lowa State Nov. 9, 1996

53  (34-2) Cody Hawkins Florida State Sept. 15, 2007 4 (27-19-1) Koy Detmer NE Louisiana Sept. 16, 1995

52 (27-3) Cody Hawkins at West Virginia Oct. 1, 2009 4 (36-21-1) Kordell Stewart Colorado State Sept. 5, 1992

52 (36-1) Sefo Liufau Washington Nov. 1, 2014 4 (23-12-2) Darian Hagan Oklahoma State Nov. 10, 1990

51  (24-2) Randy Essington Nebraska Oct. 9, 1992 4 (23-11-0) Mike Moschetti #Oregon Dec. 25, 1998

51 (25-3) Steve Vogel at Kansas State Nov. 20, 1982 4 (31-22-1) Mike Moschetti Oklahoma Oct. 30, 1999

51 (30-4) Nick Hirschman Utah Nov. 23, 2012 4 (34-21-0) Joel Klatt Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 30, 2003

50  (33-5) Koy Detmer Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992 4 (27-16-0) Joel Klatt Kansas Oct. 22, 2005

50  (31-2) Craig Ochs Fresno State Aug. 26, 2001 4 (29-20-0) Cody Hawkins lowa State Nov. 8, 2008

50  (33-0) Steven Montez at Nebraska Sept. 8, 2018 4 (64-30-3) Cody Hawkins at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009

49  (28-0) Tyler Hansen California (OT) Sept. 10, 2011 4 (41-29-1) Steven Montez Northern Colorado Sept. 16,2017 3

49  (32-1) Sefo Liufau Oregon State Oct. 4, 2014 4 (25-22-1) Steven Montez Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018

49 (27-2) Steven Montez Southern California Nov. 11, 2017 3 on 52 occasions (Montez 7, Detmer 6, Hawkins 5, Liufau 5, Klatt 4, Stewart

. 4, Moschetti 3, Vogel 3, Hansen 2, Hessler 2, Hodge 2, Weidner 2, Wood 2, B.

Completions Anderson 1, Essington 1, Greenberg 1, Hagan 1, McClung 1)

Com (att-int)  Player Opponent Date

46 (67-1) Sefo Liufau at California (2 OT) Sept. 27, 2014 Completion Percentage

38 (54-1) Joel Kl.att Kansas (OT) Oct. 11, 2003 Perfect 1.000

37 (57-2) Sefo L¥ufau at UCITA Oct. 31, 2015 Pet. (a-c-i) Player Opponent Date

36 (52-1)  Sefo Liufau Washington Nov. 1, 2014 1000 (7-70)  Dane Graves at Colorado State Nov. 25, 1950

34 (53-2) Cody Hawkins Florida State Sept. 15, 2007 1000 (6-6-0) Darian Hagan Missouri Oct. 7, 1989

33 (50-5) Koy Detmer Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992 1.000 (66-0)  Zack Jordan at Kansas Oct. 7, 1950

33 (46-0) Connor Wood Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2013 minimum 10 attempts

33 (50-0)  Steven Montez at Nebraska Sept. 8, 2018 941 (17-16:0)  Kordell Stewart at Baylor Sept. 12, 1992

32 (49-1)  Sefo Liufau Oregon State Oct. 4, 2014 923 (1312-1)  Nick Hirschman  at Arizona Nov. 10, 2012

31 (42-0) KO}{ Detmer at Colorado State Sept. 7, 1996 900 (10- 9-0) Tyler Hansen Texas Tech Oct. 23, 2010

31 (50-2)  Craig Ochs Fresno State Aug. 26, 2001 880 (25221)  StevenMontez  Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018

31 (46-2)  Sefoliufau Arizona State Sept. 13, 2004 846 (26220)  Steven Montez UCLA Sept. 28, 2018

30  (45-3) Mike Mosch‘ettl Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 4, 1999 833 (18-15-0) Craig Ochs Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2001

30 (643)  Cody Hawkins at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009 833 (18-150)  Sefo Liufau Idaho State Sept.10, 2016

30 (51-4)  Nick Hirschman Utah Nov. 23, 2012 813 (16-13-0)  Art Quinlan Colorado College Nov. 3, 1923

Interceptions 813 (16-13-0)  Hatfield Chilson  Utah Nov. 1, 1924

Int (att-com) Player Opponent Date 813 (16-13-0) Robert Hodge Baylor Oct. 19, 2002

5 (19_ 5) Jeff Austin at Texas Tech Sept. 11, 1976 .800 (]5—12—1) David Williams at Kansas Nov. ]5, 1975

5 (50-33) Koy Detmer Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992 800 (10- 8-0) Darian Hagan at lowa State Oct. 14, 1989

4 (31_19) Bernie McCall Missouri Nov. 6Y 1965 789 (]9-]5-0) John Hessler Kansas Oct. 18, 1997

4 (11- 3) Bobby Anderson at Missouri Oct. 12, 1968 789  (19-15-1) Kordell Stewart NE Louisiana Sept. 3, 1994

4 (23-10) Jeff Knapple at Oklahoma Nov. 12, 1977 788 (33-26-0) Joel Klatt North Texas Sept. 18, 2004

4 (25-10) Scott Kingdom Drake Oct. 11, 1980 781 (32-25-0) Mike Moschetti San Jose State Sept. 11, 1999

4 (31-13) Randy Essington Oklahoma Oct. 30, 1982 778  (18-14-0) Kordell Stewart Baylor Sept. 11, 1993

4 (40-15) John Hessler at Michigan Sept. 13, 1997 778 (27-21-1) Joel Klatt at lowa State Nov. 15, 2003

4 (51-30) Nick Hirschman Utah Nov. 23, 2012 778  (36-28-0) Joel Klatt Texas A & M Oct. 8, 2005
778  (27-21-3) Steven Montez Washington Sept. 23, 2017
Efficiency Rating (minimum 10 attempts)
Rating (a-c-i-yds-td) Player Opponent Date
303.1 (10-8-0-187,2) Darian Hagan at lowa State Oct. 14, 1989
276.4 (17-16-0-251,3) Kordell Stewart  at Baylor Sept. 12, 1992
253.8  (11-7-1-155,3) Koy Detmer lowa Sept. 26, 1992
246.8 (25-22-1-338,4) Steven Montez  Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 31, 2018
244.4 (27-19-1-426,4) Koy Detmer NE Louisiana Sept. 16, 1995
236.8 (15-8-0-249,2) Kordell Stewart  Wisconsin Sept. 17, 1994
235.9 (20-13-0-289,3) Robert Hodge Kansas State Oct. 5, 2002
229.9 (23-14-0-345,3) Randy Essington Texas Tech Sept. 12, 1981
227.4 (17-12-0-278, 1) Jeff Knapple Kent State Sept. 17, 1977
227.1 (26-20-0-347,3) Steven Montez California Oct. 28, 2017
224.3 (10- 6-0-117,2) Steven Montez Idaho State Sept. 10, 2016
220.8 (32-25-0-465,2) Mike Moschetti ~ San Jose State Sept. 11, 1999
217.6  (11-6-0-135,2) Don Evans Wyoming Nov. 15, 1947
#415.6 (4-4-1-111,1) Marc Walters at Kansas State Nov. 22, 1986
*353.3 (6-4-1-150,2) Marc Walters Kansas State Nov. 19, 1988
(#—all-time best rating for perfect completion percentage; *—all-time best rating for
any amount of attempt; Second-best rating with 30-plus attempts: 199.9, Joel Klatt vs.
Colorado State in Denver, Aug. 30, 2003.)

QB Cody Hawkins
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TOTAL OFFENSE

Yards (all 300-plus yard games)

Yds
527
500
500
468
457
453
446
430
430
429
425
424
416
408
398
396
392
390
385
384
379
373
372
371
367
366
365
364
359
357
355
355
353
352
352
351
351
348
348
348
347
344
344
344
342
341
339
339
335
333
332
331
330
329
328
325
323
321
319
318
317
317
316
314
314
310
309
309
308
308
307
307
306
305
303
301
301

(pass,rush) Player

(455,72)
(465,35)
(474,26)
(333,135)
(457,0)
(345,108)
(382,64)
(426,4)
(409,21)
(336,93)
(357,68)
(419,5)
(376,40)
(400,8)
(398,0)
(418,-22)
(402,-10)
(401,-11)
(319,66)
(318,66)
(294,85)
(402,-29)
(338,34)
(345,26)
(371,-4)
(364,2)
(371,6)
(347,17)
(364,-5)
(312,45)
(362,-7)
(389,-34)
(146,207)
(361,-9)
(339,13)
(346,5)
(243,108)
(205,143)
(328,20)
(335,13)
(346,1)
(345,-1)
(341,3)
(351,-7)
(0,342)
(328,13)
(314,25)
(346, -7)
(356,-21)
(345, -12)
(276,56)
(318,13)
(348,-18)
(270,59)
(317,11)
(277,48)
(317,6)
(293,28)
(343,-24)
(237,81)
(0,317)
(333,-16)
(271,45)
(322,-8)
(314,0)
(251,59)
(0,309)
(322,-13)
(349,-41)
(258,50)
(301,6)
(290,17)
(308,-2)
(308,-3)
(265,38)
(249,52)
(259,42)

Sefo Liufau
Mike Moschetti
Tyler Hansen
Steven Montez
Koy Detmer
Sefo Liufau
Mike Moschetti
Koy Detmer
Kordell Stewart
Craig Ochs
Steven Montez
Joel Klatt
Steven Montez
Connor Wood
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Joel Klatt

Koy Detmer
Steven Montez
Sefo Liufau
Kordell Stewart
Koy Detmer
Steven Montez
Steven Montez
Joel Klatt

Sefo Liufau
Koy Detmer
Steven Montez
Koy Detmer
Sefo Liufau
John Hessler
Sefo Liufau
Bobby Anderson
Randy Essington
Sefo Liufau
Craig Ochs
Steven Montez
Kordell Stewart
Kordell Stewart
Kordell Stewart
Joel Klatt
Randy Essington
Connor Wood
Steven Montez
Charlie Davis
Steven Montez
John Hessler
Erik Greenberg
Cody Hawkins
Jordan Webb
Ken Johnson
Sefo Liufau
John Hessler
Sefo Liufau
Mike Moschetti
Kordell Stewart
Sefo Liufau
Steven Montez
Steven Montez
Steven Montez
Rashaan Salaam
Joel Klatt

Tyler Hansen
Cody Hawkins
Sefo Liufau
Jim Bratten
Chris Brown
Cody Hawkins
Craig Keenan
Tyler Hansen
John Hessler
Joel Klatt

John Hessler
Sefo Liufau
Sefo Liufau
Kordell Stewart
Mike Moschetti

Opponent

at California (2 OT)
San Jose State
California (OT)

at Oregon

at Missouri
Washington State
Oklahoma

NE Louisiana
Colorado State
Oklahoma State
Northern Colorado
Kansas (OT)
Southern California

Colorado State (Denver)

Texas A & M
Oklahoma

Date

Sept. 27, 2014
Sept. 11, 1999
Sept. 10, 2011
Sept. 24, 2016
Nov. 2, 1996
Nov. 19, 2016
Oct. 30, 1999
Sept. 16, 1995
Sept. 5, 1992
Oct. 28, 2000
Sept. 16, 2017
Oct. 11, 2003
Nov. 11, 2017
Sept. 1, 2013
Oct. 8, 2005
Oct. 17, 1992

Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 30, 2003

lowa State
Oregon State

Colorado State (Denver)

at Michigan
Oklahoma State

Nov. 9, 1996
Oct. 27, 2018
Sept. 2, 2016
Sept. 24, 1994
Oct. 12, 1996

Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018

at Arizona State
North Texas
California
#Washington
California

at Colorado State
at UCLA

Nebraska

at Arizona State

at Oklahoma State
Nebraska

Arizona

Fresno State

at UCLA

#Notre Dame

at Oklahoma State
at Missouri

at Texas A&M (OT)
Texas Tech
Central Arkansas
at Nebraska
Oklahoma State
Arizona State

at Kansas State

at Baylor

at Toledo

at Washington State

Kansas State

at Massachusetts
at Oklahoma
Utah

Nebraska (OT)
at Stanford

Utah

Oregon State

at Arizona

UCLA

at Texas
#Texas-El Paso
Texas A&M
#Alabama
Washington
Kansas State

at Kansas

at Kansas
Kansas

at lowa State

at Oklahoma State
at Kansas State
at Oklahoma State
Oregon State
Arizona State
Wisconsin
Missouri (OT)

Nov. 4, 2017
Sept. 18, 2004
Nov. 16, 2013
Dec. 30, 1996
Oct. 28, 2017
Sept. 7, 1996
Oct. 31, 2015
Nov. 28, 1997
Oct. 10, 2015
Nov. 9, 1968
Oct. 9, 1982
Oct. 17, 2015
Aug. 26, 2001
Sept. 30, 2017
Jan. 2, 1995
Nov. 6, 1993
Oct. 8, 1992
Oct. 23, 2004
Sept. 12, 1981
Sept. 7, 2013
Sept. 8, 2018
Nov. 13, 1971
Oct. 6, 2018
Nov. 18, 1995
Oct. 4, 2003
Sept. 11, 2009
Sept. 22, 2012
Oct. 2, 1971
Sept. 6, 2014
Sept. 30, 1995
Nov. 26, 2016
Nov. 26, 1999
Sept. 18, 1993
Nov. 29, 2014
Oct. 1, 2016
Nov. 2, 2018
Sept. 28, 2018
Oct. 1, 1994
Dec. 29, 2004
Nov. 7, 2009
Dec. 30, 2007
Nov. 1, 2014
Nov. 22, 1969
Oct. 12, 2002
Nov. 6, 2010
Nov. 3, 1984
Nov. 14, 2009
Nov. 4, 1995
Oct. 18, 2003
Nov. 11, 1997
Oct. 4, 2014
Oct. 15, 2016
Sept. 17, 1994
Oct. 9, 1999

By Player (74)— Montez 14, Liufau 13, Detmer 7, Stewart 7, Hessler 5, Klatt 4,
Moschetti 4, Hansen 3, Hawkins 3, Essington 2, Ochs 2, Wood 2, Anderson 1, Bratten
1, Brown 1, Davis 1, Greenberg 1, Johnson 1, Keenan 1, Salaam 1, Webb 1.

- 2.

Attempts

Att  (yds) Player Opponent Date

77 (527) Sefo Liufau at California (2 OT) Sept. 27, 2014
72 (357) Sefo Liufau at UCLA Oct. 31, 2015
69 (335) Cody Hawkins at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009
65 (329) Sefo Liufau Utah Nov. 26 , 2016
64 (453) Sefo Liufau Washington State Nov. 19, 2016
62 (351) Craig Ochs Fresno State Aug. 26, 2001
61 (416) Steven Montez Southern California Nov. 11, 2017
61 (344) Steven Montez at Nebraska Sept. 8, 2018
60 (261) Mike Moschetti Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 4, 1999
60 (314) Sefo Liufau Washington Nov. 1, 2014
59 (396) Koy Detmer Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992
59 (299) Nick Hirschman Utah Nov. 23, 2012
58 (352) Randy Essington Nebraska Oct. 9, 1982
58 (424) Joel Klatt Kansas (OT) Oct. 11, 2003
58 (319) Steven Montez at Arizona Nov. 2, 2018
57 (276) Zack Jordan at Missouri Nov. 11, 1950
57 (333) Jordan Webb at Washington State Sept. 22, 2012
57 (237) Sefo Liufau at Hawai'i Sept. 3, 2015
56 (294) Cody Hawkins Florida State Sept. 15, 2007
56  (500) Tyler Hansen California (OT) Sept. 10, 2011
56  (179) Steven Montez at Southern California  Oct. 13, 2018
55 (288) Steve Vogel Michigan State Sept. 8, 1984
55 (233) Sefo Liufau Oregon Oct. 3, 2015
55 (371) Steven Montez at Arizona State Nov. 4, 2017
Average Per Play (minimum 10 plays)

Avg. (no-yd) Player Opponent Date

23.80 (10-238) Carroll Hardy Kansas State Nov. 20, 1954
17.80 (10-178) J.J. Flannigan Kansas Oct. 21,1989
16.50 (10-165) Marc Walters Kansas State Nov. 19, 1988
14.94 (18-269) Darian Hagan at lowa State Oct. 14, 1989
14.83 (29-430) Koy Detmer NE Louisiana Sept. 16 1995
14.75 (12-177) Darian Hagan Minnesota Sept. 21, 1991
14.00 (21-294) Kordell Stewart at Baylor Sept. 12, 1992
13.85 (33-457) Koy Detmer at Missouri Nov. 2, 1996
13.76  (25-344) Randy Essington Texas Tech Sept. 12, 1981
13.60 (20-272) Jeff Knapple Kent State Sept. 17, 1977
13.28 (28-372) Steven Montez Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018

Best, Minimum 5 Plays—30.4 (5-152), Frank Bernardi vs. Colorado State, Sept. 25,
1954

John Hessler



RECEIVING

Yards (all 100-plus yard games)

Yds (no-td) Player Opponent Date Yds (no-td) Player Opponent Date
284 (11-2) Paul Richardson California (OT) Sept. 10, 2011 117 (5-1) Phil Savoy at Missouri Nov. 2, 1996
222 (5-2) Walter Stanley Texas Tech Sept. 12, 1981 116  ( 7-0) Rae Carruth Michigan Sept. 13, 1996
222 (1 7-2) Rae Carruth at Missouri Nov. 2, 1996 116  ( 81) Blake Mackey at Nebraska Nov. 26, 2004
211 (11-1) Laviska Shenault Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018 115 ( 5-1) Toney Clemons Arizona Nov. 12, 2011
209 (11-2) Paul Richardson Central Arkansas Sept. 7, 2013 114 (41 Mike Pritchard at Kansas Oct. 20, 1990
208  (10-2) Paul Richardson Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2013 114 (11-1) Scotty McKnight at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009
198  (13-2) K.D. Nixon Oregon State Oct. 27, 2018 114 (7-2) Scotty McKnight Nebraska Nov. 27, 2009
192 ( 4-2) Derek McCoy Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 30, 2003 113 ( 5-0) Ricky Ward at Oklahoma State Nov. 8, 1980
186 (11-1) Michael Westbrook at Baylor Sept. 12, 1992 113 ( 6-1) Phil Savoy Oklahoma State Nov. 5, 1994
182  ( 81) Charles Johnson Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992 113 ( 5-1) Derek McCoy Texas A&M Oct. 13, 2001
179  (19-3) Nelson Spruce at California Sept. 27, 2014 113 (10-0) Bryce Bobo Southern California Nov. 11, 2017
177 (10-1) Laviska Shenault at Nebraska Sept. 8, 2018 112 (21 Leon Mavity Utah Nov. 11, 1961
174 ( 5-1) Marcus Stiggers San Jose State Sept. 11, 1999 112 ( 7-0) Jon Embree Michigan State Sept. 8, 1984
172 ( 8-0) Charles Johnson at Stanford Sept. 18, 1993 112 (5-2) Rae Carruth at Oklahoma Sept. 30, 1995
172 (13-1) Nelson Spruce Hawai’i Sept. 20, 2014 112 ( 4-1) Daniel Graham Nebraska Nov. 23, 2001
171 ( 6-2) Derek McCoy at Baylor Oct. 4, 2003 112 ( 5-2) Toney Clemons Southern California Nov. 4, 2011
169 ( 7-3) Shay Fields Oregon State Oct. 1, 2016 112 ( 6-1) K.D. Nixon Colorado State (Denver)Aug. 31, 2018
168 (11-0) Charles Johnson at Missouri Oct. 8, 1992 111 ( 8-1) Charles Johnson Miami, Fla. Sept. 25, 1993
168 ( 8-2) Shay Fields Arizona Oct. 17, 2015 111 (51 Nelson Spruce at Utah Nov. 28, 2015
167  ( 9-0) Javon Green lowa State Nov. 11, 2000 110 ( 6-0) Bryce Bobo Arizona State Oct. 15, 2016
166 ( 8-0) Charles Johnson at Kansas Nov. 14, 1992 110  ( 5-0) Shay Fields Texas State Sept. 9, 2017
166  ( 6-1) Rae Carruth Oklahoma State Oct. 12, 1996 109  ( 2-2) Frank McGlone Northern Colorado Nov. 18, 1933
163  ( 5-2) Juwann Winfree Southern California Now. 11, 2017 109  ( 3-1) M.J. Nelson Illinois Sept. 16, 1989
162 ( 7-2) Rae Carruth #Washington Dec. 30, 1996 109  ( 8-1) Jason Espinoza at Toledo Sept. 11, 2009
159  ( 4-1) Charles Johnson Colorado State Sept. 5, 1992 108  ( 3-1) Jim Haley Colorado State Oct. 25, 1930
158 ( 7-0) Cliff Branch at Missouri Oct. 24, 1970 108 ( 6-0) John Zisch at Brigham Young Oct. 19, 1946
158 ( 5-2) Ron Brown lowa State Oct. 13, 1984 108 ( 2-0) Ron Johnson at Northwestern Sept. 29, 1951
157 ( 7-2) Michael Westbrook at Michigan Sept. 24, 1994 108  ( 9-1) Michael Westbrook Oklahoma Oct. 17, 1992
154 ( 6-3) Rae Carruth lowa State Nov. 9, 1996 108 ( 6-1) Evan Judge at Kansas State Oct. 29, 2005
153 ( 9-0) John Minardi Oklahoma State Oct. 28, 2000 108 ( 6-0) Markques Simas Nebraska Nov. 27, 2009
153 ( 7-1) Devin Ross at Oregon Sept. 24, 2016 108 ( 6-2) Shay Fields at Arizona Nov. 12, 2016
151  ( 6-2) Mike Pritchard Oklahoma State Nov. 10, 1990 107 ( 4-0) Gary Henson Air Force Nov. 26, 1960
151  ( 6-2) Charles Johnson Baylor Sept. 11, 1993 107 ( 7-0) Donnie Holmes Nebraska Oct. 9, 1982
148 ( 5-1) Rae Carruth Kansas Oct. 7, 1995 107 ( 3-0) Jeff Campbell Oregon State Sept. 24, 1988
145 ( 8-1) Jon Embree UCLA Sept. 29, 1984 107 ( 8-0) Phil Savoy at Wisconsin Sept. 2, 1995
145  (10-2) Nelson Spruce at Massachusetts Sept. 6, 2014 107 ( 6-0) Phil Savoy Nebraska Nov. 28, 1997
143 ( 5-1) Ron Brown Oregon State Sept. 24, 1983 107 ( 8-0) Scotty McKnight at lowa State Nov. 14, 2009
143  ( 4-0) D.J. Hackett at Baylor Oct. 4, 2003 106 ( 6-1) Rae Carruth at Kansas Oct. 19, 1996
143  ( 81) Devin Ross Northern Colorado Sept. 16, 2017 106  ( 7-1) D.J. Hackett at Kansas State Oct. 18, 2003
142 (10-2) Ed Reinhardt Michigan State Sept. 8, 1984 106 ( 81) Scotty McKnight Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2007
141  ( 4-1) Ron Brown at Oklahoma State Oct. 27, 1984 105  ( 2-2) Ken Blair Kansas Oct. 7, 1961
141  (11-2) Paul Richardson at Kansas Nov. 6, 2010 105 ( 6-0) Dave Hestera Nebraska Oct. 9, 1982
140 (11-0) Paul Richardson California Nov. 16, 2013 105  ( 6-1) Cortlen Johnson at lowa State Nov. 10, 2001
140 ( 8-0) Nelson Spruce California Nov. 16, 2013 105  ( 6-1) Phillip Lindsay at Southern California  Oct. 8, 2016
139 ( 3-2) Javon Green at Kansas State Nov. 6, 1999 104 ( 5-2) Monte Huber Kansas State Oct. 19, 1968
138 (13-0) Nelson Spruce Washington Nov. 1, 2014 104 ( 5-0) Greg Howard at Missouri Oct. 28, 1978
137 ( 41 Jerry Hillebrand Arizona Oct. 8, 1960 104 ( 8-0) Charles Johnson Kansas State Oct. 24, 1992
137 ( 6-1) Ron Brown Kansas State Nov. 19, 1983 104 ( 8-0) Phil Savoy Iowa State Nov. 9, 1996
136  ( 5-2) Charles Johnson at Oklahoma Oct. 16, 1993 104  ( 9-0) Scotty McKnight Missouri Oct. 31, 2009
135  ( 8-2) Michael Westbrook at Minnesota Sept. 19, 1992 104 (7-2) Nelson Spruce Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 29, 2014
135 ( 7-0) Markques Simas Texas A&M Nov. 7, 2009 103 ( 5-2) Ed Pudlik at Missouri Nov. 13, 1948
134 ( 5-1) Joe Klopfenstein #Texas-El Paso Dec. 29, 2004 103 ( 6-1) Daniel Graham Missouri Nov. 3, 2001
134  ( 5-0) Paul Richardson Oregon Oct. 5, 2013 103 (10-1) D.J. Hackett Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 30, 2003
133 ( 8-0) Jon Embree Kansas Nov. 3, 1984 103 ( 2-0) Josh Smith at Baylor Oct. 6, 2007
133 ( 3-2) Javon Green Oklahoma Oct. 30, 1999 103 ( 8-1) Nelson Spruce at Washington State Sept. 22, 2012
133 ( 8-0) Daniel Graham San Jose State Sept. 8, 2001 103 ( 5-0) Shay Fields at Arizona State Oct. 10, 2015
132 ( 6-1) Michael Westbrook at Oklahoma State Nov. 6, 1993 103 ( 6-0) Phillip Lindsay #Oklahoma State Dec. 29, 2016
132 (71 Paul Richardson Arizona Oct. 26, 2013 102 ( 5-0) J.V. Cain Oklahoma Oct. 21, 1972
131 (11-2) Derek McCoy Washington State Sept. 13, 2003 102 ( 2-1) Jeff Campbell Kansas State Nov. 19, 1988
130 ( 7-2) Michael Westbrook Colorado State Sept. 5, 1992 102 ( 4-0) Toney Clemons at Utah Nov. 25, 2011
129 ( 6-0) Blake Mackey Oklahoma State Oct. 9, 2004 102 (10-0) Laviska Shenault Washington State Nov. 10, 2018
128 ( 8-0) Michael Westbrook at Missouri Oct. 8, 1992 101 ( 82) Phil Savoy at Kansas State Nov. 15, 1997
128 ( 7-1) Markques Simas at lowa State Nov. 14, 2009 101 ( 8-0) Dusty Sprague at Texas A&M (OT) Oct. 23, 2004
128  ( 6-1) Shay Fields at Arizona State Nov. 4, 2017 101 ( 9-0) Devin Ross at UCLA Oct. 31, 2015
127 ( 6-2) Rae Carruth at Oklahoma State Nov. 4, 1995 101 ( 4-1) Shay Fields California Oct. 28, 2017
127 (13-2) Laviska Shenault Arizona State Oct. 6, 2018 101 ( 8-0) Juwann Winfree at Arizona Nov. 2, 2018
126 ( 9-2) Bryce Bobo at Oregon State Oct. 14, 2017 100 ( 2-2) Frank Clarke Utah Nov. 5, 1955
126 (12-1) Laviska Shenault UCLA Sept. 28, 2018 100 ( 7-1) Loy Alexander at Michigan State Sept. 10, 1983
124 ( 3-1) Steve Gaunty Kent State Sept. 17, 1977 100 ( 4-2) Rae Carruth at Wisconsin Sept. 2, 1995
123 ( 6-1) Charles Johnson at lowa State Nov. 20, 1993 100  ( 4-1) Marcus Stiggers Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 5, 1998
122 ( 81) Paul Richardson Charleston Southern ~ Oct. 19, 2013 100  ( 5-1) Javon Green Nebraska (OT) Nov. 26, 1999
121  ( 6-2) Charles Johnson at Oklahoma State Nov. 6, 1993 100 ( 7-0) Daniel Graham Kansas State Sept. 30, 2000
g% E g(l)g gae Cgrruth NE Louisiana Sept. 16, 1995 By Player (153)—C.Johnson 12, Carruth 11, Richardson 9, Spruce 9, Westbrook 8,
- aul Richardson lowa State Nov. 13, 2010 ! X
121 ( 8-0) Devin Ross Washington State Nov. 19, 2016 Fields 7, Savoy 6, McCoy 5, McKnight 5, Shenault 5,' Brown 4, Graham 4, Green 4,
120 (10-0) Nelson Spruce at Washington State Nov. 21, 2015 Ross 4, Bobo 3, Clemons 3, Embree :3’, Hackett‘ 3, Simas 3, .Alexander‘2, Campbell.
119 ( 6-0) Charles Johnson lowa State Nov. 21, 1992 2, Gaunty 2, Ltquay 2, Mackey 2,AN1xon 2, Pritchard 2, Stlggerg 2, Winfree 2, Blair
118 ( 7-1) Loy Alexander Kansas Nov. 3, 1984 1, Branch 1, Cain 1, Clarke 1, Espinoza 1, Haley 1, Henson 1, Hillebrand 1, Holmes
118 ( 6-1) Derek McCoy at Missouri Nov. 9, 2002 1, Howard 1, Hestera 1, Huber 1, Co.Johnson 1, R.Johnson 1, Judge 1, Klopfenstein
117 ( 3-1) Steve Gaunty Missouri Oct. 29, 1977 1, Mavity 1, McGlone 1, Minardi I, Nelson I, Pudlik I, Reinhardt 1, Smith 1,
117 ( 6-0) Michael Westbrook at Kansas Nov. 12, 1994 Sprague 1, Stanley 1, Ward 1, Zisch 1.
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Receptions

No. (yds-td)
19  (179-3)
13 (172-1)
13 (138-0)
13 (127-2)
13 (198-2)
12 (126-1)
11 (186-1)
11 (168-0)
11 (131-2)
11 (114-1)
11 (92-1)
11 (141-2)
11 (284-2)
11 (209-2)
11 (140-0)
11 ( 90-0)
11 ( 76-0)
11 (211-1)

Richardson 1)

Average Per Reception (minimum 3 receptions)
Avg. (no-yds-td)

48.00
46.33
44.40
44.33
41.33
39.75
39.00
36.33
35.75
35.67

(4-192-2)
(3-139-2)
(5-222-2)
(3-133-2)
(3-124-1)
(4-159-1)
(3-117-1)
(3-109-1)
(4-143-0)
(3-107-0)

Best Two Reception Average—56.0 (2-112-1), Leon Mavity vs. Utah, Nov. 11, 1961.

Touchdowns
TD (no-yds)

3 (395

3 ( 6-154)

3 (19-179)

3 ( 7-169)

Player

Nelson Spruce
Nelson Spruce
Nelson Spruce
Laviska Shenault
K.D. Nixon

Laviska Shenault
Michael Westbrook
Charles E. Johnson
Derek McCoy
Scotty McKnight
Markques Simas
Paul Richardson
Paul Richardson
Paul Richardson
Paul Richardson
Nelson Spruce
Phillip Lindsay
Laviska Shenault

Player

Derek McCoy
Javon Green
Walter Stanley
Javon Green
Steve Gaunty
Charles Johnson
Steve Gaunty
M.J. Nelson
D.J. Hackett
Jeff Campbell

Player

Richard Johnson
Rae Carruth
Nelson Spruce
Shay Fields

Opponent

at California (2 OT)
Hawai’i
Washington
Arizona State
Oregon State
UCLA

at Baylor

at Missouri
Washington State
at Toledo

at Oklahoma State
at Kansas
California (OT)
Central Arkansas
California

at UCLA

UCLA

Date

Sept. 27, 2014
Sept. 20, 2014
Nov. 1, 2014
Oct. 6, 2018
Oct. 27,2018
Sept. 28, 2018
Sept. 12, 1992
Oct. 8, 1992
Sept. 13, 2003
Sept. 11, 2009
Nov. 19, 2009
Nov. 6, 2010
Sept. 10, 2011
Sept. 7, 2013
Nov. 16, 2013
Oct. 31, 2015
Nov. 3, 2016

Colorado State (Denver)Aug, 31, 2018
10 on 11 occasions (Spruce 3, Bobo 2, Shenault 2, Graham 1, Hackett 1, Huber 1,

Opponent

Date

Colorado State (Denver) Aug. 30, 2003

at Kansas State
Texas Tech
Oklahoma
Kent State
Colorado State
Missouri
Illinois

at Baylor
Oregon State

Opponent

Kansas

lowa State

at California (2 OT)
Oregon State

Nov. 6, 1999
Sept. 12, 1981
Oct. 30, 1999
Sept. 17, 1977
Sept. 5, 1992
Oct. 29, 1977
Sept. 16, 1989
Oct. 4, 2003
Sept. 24, 1988

Date

Nov. 13, 1982
Nov. 9, 1996
Sept. 27, 2014
Oct. 1, 2016

2 on 72 occasions (Paul Richardson 6, Rae Carruth 5, Derek McCoy 5, Charles
E. Johnson 3, Joe Klopfenstein 3, Gary Knafelc 3, Scotty McKnight 3, Phil Savoy 3,
Michael Westbrook 3, Shay Fields 2, Javon Green 2, D.J. Hackett 2, Mike Pritchard
2, Loy Alexander 1, Ken Blair 1, Bryce Bobo 1, Chris Bounds 1, Paul Bradley 1,

Ron Brown 1, J.V. Cain 1, Darrin Chiaverini 1, Leroy Clark 1, Frank Clarke I, Toney
Clemons 1, Charlie Davis 1, Tyson DeVree 1, Boyd Dowler 1, Brody Heffner 1, Monte

Huber 1, Evan Judge 1, Leon Lavington 1, Jay Maclntyre 1, John Minardi 1, Gary

Nady 1, K.D. Nixon 1, Ed Pudlik 1, Ed Reinhardt 1, Devin Ross 1, Laviska Shenault

1, Walter Stanley 1, Marcus Stiggers 1, Juwann Winfree 1, Dick Woodward 1.)

PUNT RETURNS
Returns
No. (yds-td) Player
10 (167-0) Deon Figures
9 (112-0) Jeff Campbell
8  (100-0) Byron White
8 (91-0) Byron White
7 ( 63-0) Charles Greer
7 ( 70-0) Mike E. Davis
7 (920 Chase McBride
6  (106-0) Malcolm Miller
6  (106-1)  Cliff Branch
6 ( 38-0) Mike E. Davis
6 ( 46-0) Mike E. Davis
6 ( 18-0) Walter Stanley
6  (105-0) Jo Jo Collins
6  (148-1) Roman Hollowell
6  (107-0)  Jeremy Bloom
Yards (all 100-yard games)
Yds (no.-td) Player
167  (10-0)  Deon Figures
159  ( 3-1) Byron White
148  ( 6-1) Roman Hollowell
146 ( 5-1)  Cliff Branch
143  ( 3-2) Cliff Branch
136  ( 4-1) Byron White
127 (51 Ben Kelly

2 N —

Opponent
Kansas State
at Missouri
Colorado Mines
Missouri

at Kansas State
Northwestern
Miami-Ohio

at Utah State
Kansas State
New Mexico

at Kansas
Kansas State
lowa State
Fresno State

at Baylor

Opponent
Kansas State

at Utah

Fresno State

Air Force

lowa State
Colorado State
#Boston College

Date

Oct. 24, 1992
Oct. 11, 1986
Oct. 30, 1937
Oct. 2, 1937
Nov. 18, 1967
Sept. 30, 1978
Sept. 22, 2007
Oct. 22, 1949
Oct. 2, 1971
Sept. 24, 1977
Nov. 17, 1979
Nov. 21, 1981
Oct. 13, 1984
Aug. 26, 2001
Oct. 4, 2003

Date

Oct. 24, 1992
Nov. 6, 1937

Aug. 26, 2001
Nov. 20, 1971
Oct. 10, 1970
Oct. 23, 1937
Dec. 31, 1999

Yards (all 1 00-yard games) continued

Yds (no.-td) Player
124 ( 5-1) Isaiah Oliver
121 ( 5-2)  Byron White
120 ( 4-1) Cedric Cormier
117 ( 4-1) Roman Hollowell
116  ( 6-0) Malcolm Miller
115 ( 5-1) Dave McCloughan
112 ( 9-0)  Jeff Campbell
108 ( 3-0)  Jeff Campbell
108  ( 4-0)  Josh Smith
107 ( 6-0) Jeremy Bloom
106  ( 6-1) Cliff Branch
106 ( 3-1)  Steve Haggerty
106 ( 2-1) Ben Kelly
105 ( 6-0) Jo Jo Collins
103 ( 5-0) Charles Greer
103 ( 2-1) Stephone Robinson
100 ( 8-0)  Byron White
KICKOFF RETURNS
Returns
No. (yds-td)  Player
9  (161-0) Donta Abron
8 (123-0)  Walter Stanley
8 (151-0) Shelby Nash
8  (204-0) Darrell Scott
8 (171-0) Ryan Severson
7 (154-0)  Josh Smith
7 (162-0) Josh Smith
7 (193-0) Josh Smith
7  (142-0)  Phillip Lindsay
6 (111-0) Roman Hollowell
6 ( 87-0) Shelby Nash
6 (128-0) Terrence Wheatley
6  (161-0) Hugh Charles
6 (126-0)  Hugh Charles
6  (153-0) Brian Lockridge
6 (113-0) Brian Lockridge
6  (133-0)  Brian Lockridge
6  (133-0) Phillip Lindsay
6  (129-0) Donovan Lee
Yards (all 100 yard games)
Yds (no.-td) Player
204 ( 8-0) Darrell Scott
193 (7-0) Josh Smith
186 ( 5-0) Ben Kelly
184  ( 5-1) Howard Ballage
171 ( 8-0) Ryan Severson
162 (7-0) Josh Smith
161 ( 6-0)  Hugh Charles
161 ( 9-0) Donta Abron
160 ( 3-1)  Walter Stanley
160  ( 3-1)  Josh Smith
158  ( 5-0)  Walter Stanley
154 ( 7-0) Josh Smith
153 ( 6-0)  Brian Lockridge
151 ( 8-0) Shelby Nash
149 (31 Ben Kelly
148  ( 5-1) Brian Lockridge
148  ( 5-0) Marques Mosley
143 ( 5-0) Jeremy Bloom
142 ( 7-0) Phillip Lindsay
141 ( 3-1) Howard Ballage
140 ( 5-0) Cliff Branch
138 ( 5-0)  Darrell Scott
136 ( 4-1)  Jeremy Bloom
135 ( 5-0) Ben Kelly
135 ( 3-0)  Terrence Wheatley
135 ( 3-1) Marques Mosley
134 ( 4-0) M.J. Nelson
134 ( 5-0) Ryan Severson
133 ( 6-0) Brian Lockridge
133 ( 6-0) Phillip Lindsay
129  ( 2-1) Cliff Branch
129  ( 5-0) Darrell Scott
129 ( 6-0) Donovan Lee
128 ( 6-0) Terrence Wheatley
127 ( 2-1) Bill Symons
126 ( 6-0) Hugh Charles
125  ( 5-0)  Hugh Charles
123 ( 8-0)  Walter Stanley

Opponent

UCLA

Utah

Colorado State (Denver)
Missouri

at Utah State

at Kansas

at Missouri
Nebraska

Eastern Washington
at Baylor

Kansas State

Iowa State

Utah State

lowa State

at Kansas State
Kansas

Colorado Mines

Opponent

at Oregon

at Nebraska
Missouri

at Toledo

at Washington
at Missouri
Oklahoma State
at Nebraska

at Oregon
Texas (at Irving)
at Nebraska

at Kansas State
lowa State
#Alabama

at West Virginia
Texas A&M

at California

at California (2 OT)
Arizona

Opponent

at Toledo

at Nebraska

at Oklahoma State
Nebraska

at Washington
Oklahoma State
lowa State

at Oregon
Oklahoma
Colorado State (Denver)
Brigham Young

at Missouri

at West Virginia
Missouri

Missouri (OT)

at Oklahoma State
Washington

at Baylor

at Oregon

at Nebraska
Nebraska
Colorado State

at Kansas State

at lowa State
Colorado State (Denver)
Utah

at Ohio State
Oregon

at California

at California (2 OT)
Kansas

Kansas

Arizona

at Kansas State
Air Force
#Alabama
Nebraska

at Nebraska

Date

Nov. 3, 2016
Nov. 7, 1936
Sept. 5, 1998
Nov. 3, 2001
Oct. 22, 1949
Oct. 20, 1990
Oct. 11, 1986
Nov. 4, 1989
Sept. 6, 2008
Oct. 4, 2003
Oct. 2, 1971
Oct. 14, 1972
Sept. 19, 1998
Oct. 13, 1984
Oct. 2, 1965
Oct. 22, 2005
Oct. 30, 1937

Date

Oct. 27, 2012
Oct. 10, 1981
Oct. 8, 1983
Sept. 11, 2009
Nov. 9, 2013
Oct. 25, 2008
Nov. 15, 2008
Nov. 28, 2008
Nov. 22, 2014
Dec. 1, 2001
Oct. 22, 1983
Oct. 13, 2007
Nov. 10, 2007
Dec. 30, 2007
Oct. 1, 2009
Nov. 7, 2009
Sept. 11, 2010
Sept. 27, 2014
Oct. 17, 2015

Date

Sept. 11, 2009
Nov. 28, 2008
Oct. 11, 1997
Oct. 21, 1978
Nov. 9, 2013
Nov. 15, 2008
Nov. 10, 2007
Oct. 27, 2012
Oct. 4, 1980
Aug. 31, 2008
Sept. 26, 1981
Oct. 25, 2008
Oct. 1, 2009
Oct. 8, 1983
Oct. 9, 1999
Nov. 19, 2009
Nov. 17, 2012
Oct. 4, 2003
Nov. 22, 2014
Oct. 22, 1977
Oct. 31, 1970
Sept. 6, 2009
Oct. 18, 2003
Nov. 8, 1997
Sept. 1, 2007
Nov. 23, 2012
Sept. 20, 1986
Oct. 5, 2013
Sept. 11, 2010
Sept. 27, 2014
Nov. 7, 1970
Oct. 17, 2009
Oct. 17, 2015
Oct. 13, 2007
Nov. 21, 1964
Dec. 30, 2007
Nov. 23, 2007
Oct. 10, 1981



Yards (all 100 yard games) continued

Yds (no.-td)
122 ( 4-0)
122 ( 4-0)
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Player

Mark Haynes

Josh Smith

Ben Kelly

Mike McCoy

Mike Pritchard
Ben Kelly

Walter Stanley
Ben Kelly

Mike McCoy
Terrence Wheatley
Brian Lockridge
Rodney Stewart
Phillip Lindsay
Josh Smith

Phillip Lindsay
Roman Hollowell
Roderick Sneed
Carroll Hardy
Terrence Wheatley
Ryan Severson
Billy Waddy

Toney Clemons
Harry Narcisian
Josh Smith

Ozell Collier
Rodney Stewart
Phillip Lindsay
Melvin Johnson
Terrence Wheatley

Opponent

at Oklahoma

at Kansas
#Oregon
Wichita State
Colorado State
Wyoming

at Oklahoma

at Washington
Nebraska
Oklahoma

Texas A&M
Washington State
Arizona State
Texas
Washington
Texas (at Irving)
Texas Tech
Nebraska
Missouri

at Utah

Nebraska

at Missouri

at Army

lowa State

at Oklahoma State
at Stanford

at Southern California
Stanford

at Arizona State

Anthony Julmisse at Michigan
Byron White at Denver
Billy Waddy Kansas State

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS

(all 250-plus yard games)

Player

Rashaan Salaam
Charlie Davis
Byron White
Byron White
Walter Stanley
Hugh Charles
Phillip Lindsay
Chris Brown
Paul Richardson
Darrell Scott
Hugh Charles
Mike Pritchard
Rodney Stewart
Bobby Anderson
Cortlen Johnson
Eric Bieniemy
Carroll Hardy
Rashaan Salaam
Cliff Branch
James Mayberry
Marlon Barnes
Walter Stanley
Jeremy Bloom

Date

Oct. 1, 1994
Nov. 13, 1971
Nov. 6, 1937
Nov. 7, 1936
Sept. 12, 1981
Nov. 23, 2007
Oct. 7, 2017
Oct. 12, 2002
Sept. 10, 2011
Sept. 11, 2009
Nov. 10, 2007
Aug. 26, 1990
Oct. 1, 2011
Dec. 13, 1969
Nov. 10, 2001
Oct. 6, 1990
Nov. 20, 1954
Nov. 19, 1994
Oct. 31, 1970
Oct. 8, 1977
Nov. 14, 1998
Oct. 4, 1980
Oct. 4, 2003

Opponent

at Texas
Oklahoma State
at Utah

Utah

Texas Tech
Nebraska
Arizona

at Kansas
California (OT)
at Toledo

at lowa State
Tennessee (Anaheim)
Washington State
#Alabama

at lowa State

at Missouri
Kansas State
lowa State
Nebraska
Oklahoma State
at lowa State
Oklahoma

at Baylor

No-Yds
35-317
34-342
24-192
11-138

4-28
31-169
41-281
25-309

19
12-85
21-83
20-217
26-132
35-254
27-172
29-217
10-238
29-259

9-95
24-250
39-237

2-1
0-0

COMBINED KICK RETURN YARDS

Player

Jeremy Bloom
Byron White
Darrell Smith
Josh Smith

Ben Kelly
Howard Ballage
Ryan Severson
Ben Kelly

Cliff Branch
Roman Hollowell
Deon Figures
Walter Stanley
Josh Smith
Josh Smith
Hugh Charles
Donta Abron
Cliff Branch
Walter Stanley
Josh Smith
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Date

Oct. 4, 2003
Nov. 7, 1936
Sept. 11, 2009
Nov. 28, 2008
Oct. 11, 1997
Oct. 21, 1978
Nov. 9, 2013
Sept. 19, 1998
Nov. 20, 1971
Nowv. 3, 2001
Oct. 24, 1992
Sept. 26, 1981
Aug. 31, 2008
Nov. 15, 2008
Nov. 10, 2007
Oct. 27, 2012
Oct. 10, 1970
Oct. 4, 1980
Oct. 11, 2008

Date

Oct. 6, 1979
Oct. 11, 2008
Dec. 25, 1998
Sept. 27, 1975
Sept. 9, 1989
Sept. 27, 1997
Oct. 31, 1981
Sept. 25, 1999
Nov. 2, 1974
Sept. 29, 2007
Nov. 7, 2009
Oct. 1, 2011
Sept. 13, 2014
Oct. 4, 2008
Nov. 1, 2014
Dec. 1, 2001
Oct. 26, 2002
Oct. 25, 1952
Nowv. 3, 2007
Nov. 30, 2013
Oct. 9, 1976
Oct. 9, 2010
Oct. 4, 1947
Nov. 8, 2008
Sept. 30, 1972
Oct. 8, 2011
Oct. 18, 2014
Sept. 10, 1977
Sept. 8, 2007
Sept. 17, 2016
Nov. 26, 1936
Nov. 22, 1975

Rushing Receiving Punt Kickoff Overall
No-Yds No-Yds No-Yds No-Yds
5-45 0-0 0-0 40-362
2-11 0-0 0-0 36-353

0-0 3-159 0-0 27-351
0-0 5-121 190 17-349
5-222 487 0-0 13-337
1-33 0-0 5-125 39-327
3-39 0-0 0-0 44-320
0-0 0-0 0-0 25-309
11-284 1-4 0-0 11-297
1-1 0-0 8-204 21-290
2-40 0-0 6-161 29-284
0-0 1-(-6) 3-67 24-278
134 1-(-1) 5-113 33278
0-0 0-0 1-23 36-277
6-105 0-0 0-0 33-277
426 0-0 2-31 35274
0-0 218 1-17 13-273
1-4 0-0 0-0 30-263
3-18 1-8 5-140 18-261
1-8 00 00 25258
1-16 0-0 0-0 40-253
4-90 0-0 3-160 8-251
10 6107 5-143 12-250
Kickoff Overall
No.Yds.TD  No. Yds. Avg.TD
5143 0 11 250 227 0
1 90 1 6 211 352 3
8204 0 8 204 255 0
7193 0 7 193 275 0
5 186 1 5 186 372 1
5184 1 5 184 36.8 1
8 171 0 8 171 214 0
3 63 0 5 169 338 1
1 220 6 168 28.0 1
2 51 0 6 168 28.0 1
0 0 0 10 167 167 0
5158 0 7 166 23.7 0
3 160 1 5 166 31.2 1
7162 0 9 164 182 0
6 161 0 6 161 268 0
9 161 0 9 161 179 0
2 17 0 5 160 32.0 2
3160 1 3 160 53.3 1
4122 0 7 160 228 0

Punt
Opponent No. Yds.TD
at Baylor 6 107 0
Utah 5 121 2
at Toledo 0 00
at Nebraska 0 00
at Oklahoma State 0 00
Nebraska 0 00
at Washington 0 00
Utah State 2 106 1
Air Force 5 146 1
Missouri 4 117 1
Kansas State 10 167 0
Brigham Young 2 8 0
Colorado St. (Den) 2 6 0
Oklahoma State 2 20
at lowa State 0 00
at Oregon 0 00
lowa State 3 143 2
Oklahoma 0 00
at Kansas 3 38 0

Ben Kelly

Jeremy Bloom




PUNTING TACKLES
Gross Average (minimum 3 punts) Number
Avg. (No-Yds/Net) Player Opponent Date Tot (UT-AT) Player Opponent Date
59.8 (5-299/56.0) Keith English ~ Oregon State Sept. 24, 1988 30 ( 5-25) Jeff Geiser Kansas State Nov. 24, 1973
589 (7-412/52.6) Zack Jordan  Oklahoma Sept. 27, 1952 28 (12-16) Ryan Sutter at Michigan Sept. 13, 1997
57.8 (4-231/53.0) Mark Mariscal Texas Tech Oct. 26, 2002 28 (19- 9) Hannibal Navies Missouri Nov. 1, 1997
57.4 (8-459/53.5) Mark Mariscal Southern California Sept. 14, 2002 25 ( 4-21) Lennie Ciufo Oklahoma State Nov. 17, 1973
57.2 (6-343/47.7) Zack Jordan Arizona Oct. 21, 1950 25 (13-12) Brian Cabral Stanford Sept. 10, 1977
56.6 (5-283/53.2) Barry erlton lowa state Oct. 18, 1986 24 ( 4-20) Jeff Geiser at Oklahoma Oct. 20, 1973
56.3 (3-169/55.7) Andy Mitchell Washington State Aug. 31, 1996 24 ( 9-15) Bill Roe Kansas State Nov. 24, 1979
55.0 (4-220/50.5) Zack Jordan Oregon Nov. 18, 1950 94 (11-13) Don DeLuzio at Oregon Sept. 13, 1986
53.6 (6-322/47.2) Steve Doolittle Nebraska Oct. 21, 1978 93 3.90 Rocky Marti Nebrask N ) 1 6, 1968
52.3 (3-157/46.7) John Torp Colorado State Sept. 4, 2004 ( 3-20) ocky Martin ebraska ov. 15,
523 (3-157/50.7) JohnTorp  New Mexico State  Sept. 10, 2005 23 (716 Bill Collins Tulsa Sept. 20, 1969
522 (5-261/52.2) Barry Helton  Oklahoma State Nov. 2, 1985 23 (518)  Bobby Hunt Kansas State Nov. 23, 1973
52.2 (5-261/48.8) John Torp Oklahoma State Oct. 9, 2004 23 (6-17) Steve Doolittle Kansas State Nov. 22, 1980
52.0 (4-208/49.0) John Torp Colorado State Sept. 3, 2005 23 (10-13) Barry Remington at Oklahoma State Oct. 27, 1984
51.8 (4-207/45.8) Matt DiLallo Baylor Oct. 7, 2006 23 (15- 8) Kanavis McGhee Oklahoma Oct. 22, 1988
51.7 (3-155/51.7) Zack Jordan  Nebraska Oct. 14, 1950 23 (12-11)  Ryan Black Michigan Sept. 14, 1996
51.5 (6-309/42.2) Nick Pietsch  Oregon (Aloha Bowl)  Dec. 25, 1998 23 (12-11D) Matt Russell at Missouri Nov. 2, 1996
51.3 (3-154/50.0) Boyd Dowler Kansas State Sept. 29, 1956 22 (16- 6) Ray Cone Oklahoma Oct. 30, 1982
51.3 (3-154/47.7) Doug Stewart at Oklahoma Oct. 16, 1971 22 (13- 9) Barry Remington Oregon Sept. 14, 1985
51.2 (5-256/46.6) Tom Rouen  Nebraska Nov. 4, 1989 22 (11-11)  Barry Remington Ohio State Sept. 21, 1985
51.2 (5-256/50.0) Alex Kinney at Arizona State Nov. 4, 2017 22 (12-10) Barry Remington Kansas State Nov. 23, 1985
51.2  (6-307/41.5) John Torp lowa State Oct. 16, 2004 22 (17- 5)  Jordon Dizon Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2007
50.8 (6-305/46.0) John Torp Texas Oct. 30, 2004 21 17- 4) Rodney Rogers at Oklahoma Nov. 16, 1985
50.8 (4-203/49.0) Darragh O’Neill Oregon State Oct. 4, 2014 21 (11-10) Greg Biekert Baylor Sept. 14, 1991
50.0 (4-200/43.8) John Torp UTEP (Houston Bowl) Dec. 29, 2004 20 ( 9-11) Bud Magrum at Ohio State Sept. 25, 1971
50.0 (5-250/48.6) Alex Kinney at Utah Nov. 25, 2017 20 (911 Rick Stearns at Wisconsin Sept. 22, 1973
Net Average (minimum 3 punts) 20 (911 Pete Perry Missouri Nov. 7, 1981
Avg. (No-Yds/Gross) Player Opponent Date 20 (713) Donald Muncie Kansas State Nov. 19, 1983
56.0 (5-280/59.8) Keith English ~ Oregon State Sept. 24, 1988 20 (13- 7) Don Fairbanks at Oregon Sept. 15, 1984
55.7 (3-167/56.3) Andy Mitchell Washington State Aug. 31, 1996 20 (12- 8) Barry Remington at Oregon Sept. 13, 1986
53.5 (8-428/57.4) Mark Mariscal Southern California Sept. 14, 2002 20 (911 Solomon Wilcots at Oregon Sept. 13, 1986
53.2 (5-266/56.6) Barry Helton  lowa State Oct. 18, 1986 20 (13-7) Eric McCarty at Oklahoma State Oct. 10, 1987
52.6 (4-212/57.8) Mark Mariscal Texas Tech Oct. 26, 2002 20  (14- 6) Michael Jones Nebraska Nov. 28, 1987
52.2 (7-368/58.9) Zack Jordan Oklahoma Sept. 27, 1952 20 a19- 1) Greg Biekert at Ilinois Sept. 15, 1990
51.7 (5-261/52.2) Barry Helton Oklahoma State Nov. 2, 1985 20 (12- 8) Chad Brown at Texas Sept. 22, 1990
51.7 (3-155/51.7) Zack Jordan Nebraska Oct. 14, 1950 20 (10-10) Greg Biekert Kansas Nov. 16, 1991
50.7 (3-152/52.3) John Torp New Mexico State Sept. 10, 2005 20 (14- 6) Ted Johnson at Nebraska Oct. 31, 1992
50.5 (4-202/55.0) Zack Jordan Oregon Nov. 18, 1950 2 as- 7) Ted Johnson at Nebraska Oct. 29, 1994
50.0 (3-150/51.3) Boyd Dowler Kansas State Sept. 29, 1956 2 (10-10) Jashon Sykes Missouri (OT) Oct. 9 1999
50.0 (5-250/51.2) Alex Kinney at Arizona State Nov. 4, 2017 n
UNASSISTED TACKLES
UT (AT-Tot) Player Opponent Date
19 ( 1-20) Greg Biekert at Illinois Sept. 15, 1990
19 ( 9-28) Hannibal Navies Missouri Nov. 1, 1997
17 (421D Rodney Rogers at Oklahoma Nov. 16, 1985
17 ( 5-22) Jordon Dizon Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2007
16 ( 6-22) Ray Cone Oklahoma Oct. 30, 1982
15 ( 8-23) Kanavis McGhee Oklahoma Oct. 22, 1988
15 (2-17) Leonard Renfro at lowa State Nov. 23, 1991
15 ( 3-18) Ryan Sutter at Kansas State Nov. 15, 1997
15 (2-17) Clyde Surrell Texas Tech Oct. 26, 2002
14 ( 6-20) Michael Jones Nebraska Nov. 28, 1987
14 ( 3-17) Bruce Young Oklahoma Oct. 22, 1988
14 ( 6-20) Ted Johnson at Nebraska Oct. 31, 1992
14 ( 5-19) Greg Biekert Iowa State Nov. 21, 1992
14 ( 5-19) Steve Rosga Oklahoma State Oct. 12, 1996
14 ( 5-19) Robbie Robinson Texas Oct. 14, 2000
14 ( 3-17) Jordon Dizon at Arizona State Sept. 8, 2007
14 ( 4-18) Addison Gillam Oregon Oct. 5, 2013
14 ( 0-14) Ryan Moeller at Oregon Nov. 22, 2014
14 ( 1-15) Kenneth Olugbode  at Arizona Nov. 12, 2016
13 on 16 occasions

Keith English
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ASSISTED TACKLES QUARTERBACK SACKS
AT (UT-Tot)  Player Opponent Date Number
25 (. 5-30)  Jeff (?‘eist?r Kansas State Nov. 24, 1973 No-Yds Player Opponent Date
21 ( 4-25) Lennie Clufo Oklahoma State Nov. 17, 1973 5 -41  Bill Brundige #Alabama Dec. 13, 1969
20  ( 3-23) Rocky Martin Nebraska Nov. 16, 1968 .
5 -36 Dan McMillen at Kansas Nov. 2, 1985
18 ( 5-23)  Bobby Hunt Kansas State Nov. 24, 1973 4%-46  Ronnie Woolfork Jowa Sept. 6. 1992
17 ( 0-17)  Phil Irwin at Oklahoma State Nov. 9, 1968 . . pL. 26,
17 ( 1-18) Randy Geist at Oklahoma Oct. 16, 1971 4 -36 Bill Brundige at lowa State Oct. 11, 1969
17 (6-23)  Steve Doolittle Kansas State Nov. 22, 1980 3 -21  Bill Brundige Oklahoma State Nov. 15, 1969
17 ( 1-18) Terry Irvin Kansas State Nov. 19, 1983 3 -26 Herb Orvis at lowa State Oct. 11, 1969
16 ( 1-17)  George LeMasters  Oklahoma Oct. 31, 1964 3 -34  Carl Taibi at Kansas Nov. 6, 1971
16 ( 0-16)  Mike Schnitker at Oklahoma State Nov. 9, 1968 3 -30  Laval Short at Kansas Nov. 17, 1979
16 ( 7-23) Bill Collins Tulsa Sept. 20, 1969 3 -29  George Smith lowa State Oct. 13, 1984
16 ( 2-18) Bob Humble at Oklahoma State Nov. 8, 1980 3 -19 Alfred Williams Missouri Nov. 7, 1987
16  (12-28)  Ryan Sutter at Michigan Sept. 13, 1997 3 -28 Lamarr Gray Kansas State Nov. 19, 1988
15  ( 0-15)  Whitney Paul Kansas State Nov. 23, 1973 3 -19 Leonard Renfro at Kansas State Oct. 26, 1991
15 ( 2-17)  BillRoe Missouri Oct. 29, 1977 3 -20  GregJones at Texas A &M Sept. 28, 1996
15 (3-18)  Teny Irvin Oklahoma State Oct. 29, 1983 3 -15  Fred Jones Texas Tech Oct. 17, 1998
14 on eight occasions 3 -26 Alex Ligon Washington State (Seattle) Sept. 11, 2004
g .
3 -29  Abraham Wright Colorado State (Denver) ~ Sept. 9, 2006
3 -20 Josh Hartigan Kansas State Nov. 20, 2010
TACKLES FOR LOSS 3 -15 Leo Jackson Texas State Sept. 9, 2017
Number
No-Yds Player Opponent Date
7- 56 Ronnie Woolfork lowa Sept. 26, 1992 INTERCEPTIONS
6-47  Bill Brundige at Iowa State Oct. 11, 1969 Number
5- 36 Dan McMillen at Kansas Nov. 2, 1985 No. (ydstd)  Player Opponent Date
4- 28 Herb Orvis at lowa State Oct. 11, 1969 3 ( 17-0) Malcolm Miller Kansas Sept. 24, 1949
4-19 Bruce Smith Kansas Nov. 7, 1970 3 (381) Roy Shepherd Colorado State Nov. 29, 1952
4- 30 Carl Taibi Oklahoma State Nov. 13, 1971 3 ( 90-0) Frank Bernardi Utah Nov. 7, 1953
4-26 Mark Cooney Kansas Nov. 11, 1972 3 (350) Carroll Hardy Utah Nov. 7, 1953
4-11 Pete Perry at Louisiana State Sept. 20, 1980 3 ( 23-0) Dick Anderson at Oregon Sept. 23, 1967
4- 20 Alfred Williams Missouri Nov. 7, 1987 3 ( 48-0) Rich Bland Air Force Oct. 13, 1973
4-29  Alfred Williams atlowa Sept. 17, 1988 3 (552 Victor Scott at Oklahoma State Oct. 16, 1982
4- 6 Garry Hor/v.e at Missouri Oct. 6, 1990 3  (30-0) Terrence Wheatley at Texas Tech Oct. 27, 2007
4-15 Alfred Williams at Nebraska Nov. 3, 1990 9 on 69 occasions
4- 16 Leonard Renfro Kansas State Oct. 24, 1992
4- 6 Greg Biekert at Nebraska Oct. 31, 1992 (Deon Figures 4, John Stearns 4, Chris Hudson 3, Dick Anderson 2, Cullen Bryant
4-16 Sam Rogers at Kansas State Oct. 23, 1993 2, Howard Cook 2, Tim James 2, George Lewark 2, Odis McKinney 2, Mickey
4- 7 Matt Russell at Oklahoma Sept. 30, 1995 Pruitt 2, Tedric Thompson 2, Terrence Wood 2, Jered Bell 1, Frank Bernardi 1,
45 Kerry Hicks Kansas Oct. 7, 1995 J.J. Billingsley 1, Dominique Brooks 1, Dennis Drummond 1, Don Branby 1, Toray
4-17 Darryl Price at lowa State Oct. 21, 1995 Elton Davis 1, J.B. Dean 1, Don DeLuzio 1, Dane Graves 1, Greg Henderson 1, Tom
4-17 Ryan Olson Kansas State Nov. 16, 1996 Hilton 1, Larry Horine 1, Hale Irwin 1, Terry Johnson 1, Ben Kelly 1, Michael Lewis 1,
4-14  Gabe Nyenhuis at Nebraska Nowv. 29, 2002 Chuck McCarter 1, Medford Moorer 1, Kerry Mottl 1, Pat Murphy 1, Rod Perry 1, Jeff
4-27 Alex Ligon ) Washington State (seattie) Sept. 11, 2004 Raymond 1, Dave Rife 1, Clyde Riggins 1, Bill Roe 1, Steve Rosga 1, Darrin Schubeck
4-30  Abraham Wright Colorado State (Denver) = Sept. 9, 2006 1, John Stavely 1, Ryan Sutter 1, David Tate 1, Cliff Vandeventer 1, Ryan Walters
;l ;2 Szggf;rﬁ[gg‘jﬁe ?)lrzzzflss?j:g[ (N)ZI/ 21% 220 (? 188 1, Thaddaeus Washington 1, Terrence Wheatley 1, Damen Wheeler 1, Solomon
T Wilcots 1, Sam Winningham 1, Byron White 1, Bruce Young 1).
FIELD GOALS MADE
Number
No. (yards) Player Opponent Date
5 (49,42,48,41,40)  Jeremy Aldrich Kansas Sept. 18, 1999
5 (41,44,54,42,30) Kevin Eberhart at Baylor Oct. 6, 2007
4 (30,28,29,39) Fred Lima Kansas Nov. 11, 1972
4 (50,46,37,29) Mark Zetterberg Nebraska Oct. 9, 1976
4 (31,39,44,24) Tom Field at Washington State Sept. 18, 1982
4 (46,27,34,49) Tom Field at Oklahoma State Oct. 16, 1982
4 (25,23,24,29) Mitch Berger Kansas State Oct. 24, 1992
4 (45,40,38,27) Jeremy Aldrich at Nebraska Nov. 29, 1996
4 (35,26,48,46) Jeremy Aldrich at Texas Oct. 25, 1997
4 (27,19,29,17) Jeremy Aldrich Texas Tech Oct. 17, 1998
4 (37,48,35,35) Jeremy Flores at lowa State Nov. 10, 2001
4 (28,60,54,33) Mason Crosby lowa State Oct. 16, 2004
4 (37,39,46,20) Mason Crosby at Nebraska Nov. 26, 2004
4 (26,54,37,20) Mason Crosby #Texas-El Paso Dec. 29, 2004
4 (27,52,32,22) Will Oliver California (OT) Sept. 10, 2011
4 (22,41,44,52) Will Oliver Colorado State (Denver) Sept. 1, 2013

Ronnie Woolfork
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OFFENSE DEFENSE

Season Ist _ 2nd Half 3rd 4th Half _ Total Season 1st 2nd ___ Half 3rd 4th __ Half Total
1946 21 38 59 19 13 32 91 1946 39 55 84 36 17 53 147
1947 13 34 47 20 23 43 90 1947 21 59 80 14 68 82 162
1948 59 31 90 26 52 78 168 1948 16 50 66 37 61 98 164
1949 21 48 69 26 34 60 129 1949 41 58 99 37 48 85 184
1950 52 54 106 80 41 121 227 1950 20 51 71 32 69 101 172
1951 48 82 130 57 102 159 289 1951 68 59 127 41 61 102 229
1952 54 74 128 65 53 118 246 1952 48 30 78 33 47 80 158
1953 27 55 82 63 56 119 201 1953 70 40 110 35 49 84 194
1954 66 73 139 74 70 144 283 1954 12 20 32 20 39 59 91
1955 25 71 96 85 72 107 203 1955 42 47 89 24 36 60 149
1956 21 100 121 81 65 146 267 1956 27 13 40 41 41 82 122
1957 61 80 141 61 48 109 250 1957 35 13 48 28 61 89 137
1958 89 25 114 41 52 93 207 1958 27 25 52 28 42 70 122
1959 20 36 56 22 66 88 144 1959 59 44 103 61 13 4177
1960 33 55 88 21 31 52 140 1960 19 19 38 44 51 95 133
1961 47 37 84 31 62 93 177 1961 20 26 46 20 13 33 79
1962 27 26 53 19 50 69 122 1962 58 101 159 126 61 187 346
1963 20 0 20 33 47 80 100 1963 49 62 111 62 72 134 245
1964 31 17 48 31 22 53 101 1964 55 47 102 16 38 54 156
1965 28 54 82 33 48 81 163 1965 24 40 64 3 39 42 106
1966 47 53 100 23 68 91 191 1966 23 34 57 31 44 75 132
1967 46 78 124 36 54 90 214 1967 29 10 80 22 31 53 92
1968 21 72 93 72 55, 127 220 1968 46 54 100 69 75 144 244
1969 48 85 133 24 72 96 229 1969 27 87 114 41 39 80 194
1970 69 99 168 69 69 138 306 1970 46 47 93 48 48 96 189
1971 57 99 156 82 103 185 341 1971 38 55 93 68 42 110 203
1972 24 94 118 86 106 192 310 1972 36 55 91 35 56 91 182
1973 66 61 127 58] 60 113 240 1973 41 60 101 55, 94 149 250
1974 54 37 91 53 82 135 226 1974 57 95 152 88 67 155 307
1975 62 78 140 113 57 170 310 1975 48 77 125 54 34 88 213
1976 54 88 142 84 69 153 295 1976 55 62 117 31 50 81 198
1977 63 82 145 52 69 121 266 1977 17 51 68 51 55 106 174
1978 48 63 111 76 43 119 230 1978 37 39 76 67 63 130 206
1979 46 41 87 30 51 81 168 1979 48 70 118 57 99 156 274
1980 17 59 76 34 50 84 160 1980 122 151 273 86 92 178 451
1981 28 44 72 27 42 69 141 1981 62 83 145 85 92 177 322
1982 44 41 85 35 40 75 160 1982 65 93 158 56 87 143 301
1983 48 66 114 55 83 138 252 1982 57 131 188 82 72 154 342
1984 16 37 53 57 62 119 172 1983 79 115 194 67 103 170 364
1985 65 58 123 30 58 88 211 1984 20 49 69 55, 30 85 154
1986 65 62 127 47 59 106 233 1986 20 59 79 36 57 93 172
1987 57 111 168 49 51 100 268 1987 52 33 85 38 57 95 180
1988 92 76 168 55 82 137 305 1988 40 54 94 56 26 82 176
1989 115 151 266 107 79 186 452 1989 41 32 73 21 56 77 150
1990 72 89 161 105 123 228 389 1990 78 42 120 36 64 100 220
1991 71 91 162 82 60 142 304 1991 27 39 66 44 40 84 150
1992 55 98 153 54 111 165 318 1992 16 58 74 76 48 124 198
1993 59 113 172 72 83 155 327 1993 42 44 86 47 87 134 220
1994 118 93 211 85 102 187 398 1994 43 36 79 81 51 132 211
1995 111 115 226 72 108 180 406 1995 57 79 136 46 52 98 234
Gale Weidner threw three touchdown passes in the fourth quarter to Eric Bieniemy scored on four short touchdown runs in the fourth quarter
lead the Buffs to a 20-19 win over Kansas in Boulder on Oct. 7, 1961. to rally CU to a 27-12 win at Nebraska on Nov. 3, 1991.
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OFFENSE DEFENSE

Season _1st 2nd Half 3rd 4th __ Half OT__ Total Season 1st 2nd __ Half 3rd 4th _ Half oT Total
1996 71 120 191 57 71 128 - 319 1996 46 64 110 45 44 89 - 199
1997 42 61 101 97 100 197 - 300 1997 52 114 166 61 68 129 - 295
1998 53 57 120 59 72 131 - 251 1998 43 60 103 34 73 107 - 210
1999 72 83 155 563 125 178 10 343 1999 46 101 147 62 68 130 6 283
2000 72 81 153 52 47 99 - 252 2000 49 87 136 73 75 148 - 284
2001 107 114 221 73 102 175 - 396 2001 55) 117 172 30 78 108 - 280
2002 89 103 192 84 87 171 7 370 2002 71 96 167 60 67 127 0 294
2003 86 114 200 60 53 113 6 319 2003 74 109 183 113 99 212 3 398
2004 78 62 140 60 71 131 - 271 2004 56 86 142 58 101 159 3 304
2005 61 98 159 62 74 136 - 295 2005 63 109 172 71 45 116 3 291
2006 53] 49 102 40 40 80 14 196 2006 55 58 113 31 106 137 17 267
2007 82 96 178 79 71 150 3 331 2007 52 115 167 123 63 186 0 858
2008 49 58 107 55 77 132 3 242 2008 85 96 181 103 67 170 0 351
2009 34 80 114 84 69 153 - 267 2009 92 100 192 62 92 154 - 346
2010 53 84 137 108 45 153 - 290 2010 52 119 171 78 120 198 - 369
2011 34 76 110 5 69 144 3 250 2011 142 118 260 107 102 209 6 475
2012 41 69 110 45 509 104 - 214 2012 136 190 326 114 112 226 - 552
2013 58 80 138 37 130 167 - 305 2013 114 157 271 118 70 188 - 459
2014 69 130 199 68 62 130 13 342 2014 123 112 235 135 79 214 19 468
2015 73 97 170 74 73 147 3 320 2015 108 85 193 79 85 164 0 357
2016 127 136 263 88 76 164 - 427 2016 69 63 132 75 59 134 - 266
2017 76 72 148 78 91 169 - 317 2017 59 112 171 5] 92 167 - 338
2018 94 96 190 96 39 135 0 825 2018 52 111 163 84 73 157 7 327

MEMORABLE QUARTERS / HALVES

Oct. 20, 1934 (48-6 win at Brigham Young): Leading by just 14-6 after three quarters, three weeks before CU adopts “Buffaloes” as its official nick-
name, the then-Silver & Gold score 34 fourth quarter points to earn a decisive win.

Oct. 19, 1935 (58-0 win over Colorado Mines): The Buffaloes score 38 points in the third quarter behind quarterback Kayo Lam, who scored four
times in the game and had runs of 44, 31, 79, 57 and 40 yards in rushing for 265 yards on just seven carries.

Oct. 7, 1961 (20-19 win over Kansas): Trailing the Jayhawks 19-0 entering the fourth quarter, Gale Weidner throws then a school-record three touch-
down passes in rallying the Buffs to the win; later that year, CU would win its first Big Eight Conference title.

Sept. 30, 1978 (55-7 win over Northwestern): A 14-7 game at halftime turns into a rout when James Mayberry scores on four short TD runs in a
27-point third quarter; CU adds to more scores in the fourth for a 41-point second half.

Oct. 14, 1989 (52-17 win at Iowa State): It’s a 10-10 game one play into the second quarter, and the Cyclones are smelling a possible upset over the
No. 3-ranked Buffaloes. But those thoughts are doused after CU puts up 35 points in the second quarter: five scoring drives covered 304 yards on just
25 plays.

Nov. 2, 1990 (27-12 win at Nebraska): On a cold, windy and rainy day in Lincoln, the third-ranked Cornhuskers lead 12-0 over the No. 9 Buffaloes
through three quarters. But behind Eric Bieniemy’s four fourth-quarter touchdown runs that led to all 27 CU points, Colorado takes command of the
Big Eight race en route to the league title and eventual consensus national championship.

Sept. 16, 1995 (66-14 over Northeast Louisiana): Herchell Troutman scored three times, two TDs rushing and one receiving, to pace a 35-point first
quarter (284 yards on 20 plays) and the game’s easily over at that point (CU was ahead 49-7 at the half).

Dec. 31, 1999 (62-28 over Boston College): In building a 45-7 halftime lead over the Eagles in the Insight.com Bowl, CU scores on two interception
returns and one punt return over a seven-minute stretch from late in the first into early in the second quarters.

Nov. 23, 2007 (65-51 win over Nebraska): The winner would earn a bowl bid, the loser would be home for the holidays. Nebraska led 35-24 at half-
time, but a 41-point second half (20 in the third, 21 in the fourth) rallied the Buffs to the win; 34 of those points came in a row to open the second half.
The teams combined for 1,128 yards.

AND SOME NOT SO MEMORABLE: All teams have quarters or halves they want to forget; Colorado is no exception. Some of those in CU’s history
include:

Sept. 28, 1946 (76-0 loss at Texas): The Longhorns score 48 points in the first half, 24 in each quarter.

Sept. 13, 1980 (56-14 loss at UCLA): The Bruins score 28 points in the first and second quarter in building a 56-0 lead.

Oct. 4, 1980 (82-42 loss to Oklahoma): The Sooners are up, 34-21, at halftime, but 48 in the second half (27 in the third quarter).

Oct. 22, 1983 (69-19 loss at Nebraska): Ahead by just 14-12 at halftime, the Cornhuskers score 48 points in the third quarter to pull away.

Sept. 15, 2012 (69-14 loss at Fresno State): The Bulldogs use two 90-plus scores to take a 35-0 lead after the first quarter and lead 55-7 at halftime.





